
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MANHATTAN DIVISION

TRUSTEE S INTERIM FINAL REPORT (TFR)

The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Interim Final Report and states as follows:

7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on 03/08/2024
The undersigned trustee was appointed on 03/11/2024.

is attached as Exhibit A.

$ 15,009,184.85

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an
2,477.67

Administrative expenses 705,135.97

Bank service fees 10,277.78

Other payments to creditors 700.00

Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties 500,000.00

Exemption paid to the debtor 0.00

Other payments to the debtor 0.00

Leaving a balance on hand of $ 13,790,593.43

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank 
account.

 

account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

In re: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Debtor(s)
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06/17/2024 and the deadline 
for filing governmental claims was 09/04/2024

claims analysis, explaining why payment on any claim is not being made, is attached as Exhibit C.

s proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.

$415,551.85
compensation may increase.

The trustee has received $0.00 as interim compensation and now requests the sum of $55,732.63, 
for a total compensation of $55,732.63.  
and necessary expenses in the amount of $0.00 and now requests reimbursement for expenses of $0.00, 
for total expenses of $0.00.

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing 
report is true and correct.

Date: 01/06/2025 By: /s/ KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE
Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction 

 If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph
may be higher than the amounts listed in the Trustee s Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D)
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Case Number:
Case Name:

Period Ending:

24-10392 DSJ 
Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

01/06/25

KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE
03/08/24 (f)
04/09/24
06/17/24

Trustee:
Filed (f) or Converted (c):

Claims Bar Date:

Ref #

1

Asset Description
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)

2

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

3
Estimated Net Value

(Value Determined By Trustee,
Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

4

Property
Abandoned

5

Sale/Funds
Received by
the Estate

6
Asset Fully

Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of

Remaining Assets

1 HSBC BANK ACCOUNT ENDING 9564  6,741.09 12,843.91 12,843.91 FA                

2 HSBC BANK ACCOUNT ENDING 9572  
(see footnote)

32,317.07 32,317.07 15,769.46 FA                

3 HSBC BANK ACCOUNT ENDING 9599  50,907.16 50,907.16 230,907.16 FA                

4 HSBC BANK ACCOUNT ENDING 9602  113,120.71 113,120.71 63,120.71 FA                

5 HSBC BANK ACCOUNT ENDING 9700  4,269.89 4,269.89 4,269.89 FA                

6 HSBC BANK ACCOUNT ENDING 9882  5,104.69 5,104.69 242,260.00 FA                

7 HSBC BANK ACCOUNT ENDING 7256  
Account held in HSBC Bank in the UK for use to pay vendors in 
foreign currency - US Dollars

217,315.69 217,315.69 0.00 FA                

8 HSBC BANK ACCOUNT ENDING 4296  
Account held in HSBC Bank in the UK for use to pay vendors in 
foreign currency - Canadian Dollars

39,597.35 39,597.35 0.00 FA                

9 HSBC BANK ACCOUNT ENDING 3496  
Account held in HSBC Bank in the UK for use to pay vendors in 
foreign currency - Euros

516.14 516.14 0.00 FA                

10 HSBC BANK ACCOUNT ENDING 4903  713.61 713.61 0.00 FA                

11 HSBC BANK ACCOUNT ENDING 4304  
Account held in HSBC Bank in the UK for use to pay vendors in 
foreign currency - Mexican Pesos

420.37 420.37 0.00 FA                

12 SECURITY DEPOSITS - LEASES  
SCHEDULE A/B ATTACHMENT 7.1: 
BELLEVUE SQUARE LLC -$7,241.67; SA RETAIL HOLDINGS, 
LLC - $42,000.00; AIRMALL MARYLAND INC. - $6,666.67; 
CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER - $84,343.00; CITY & COUNTY 
OF DENVER - $1,823.00; 21 PENN PLAZA TENANT LLC - 
$79,425.00

221,499.34 221,499.34 57,055.57 164,443.77

13 SECURITY DEPOSIT - INSURANCE  
SCHEDULE A/B  ATTACHEMENT 7.1 - SENTRY INSURANCE

36,800.00 36,800.00 0.00 36,800.00

FORM 1
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Exhibit A

Page:  1
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Case Number:
Case Name:

Period Ending:

24-10392 DSJ 
Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

01/06/25

KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE
03/08/24 (f)
04/09/24
06/17/24

Trustee:
Filed (f) or Converted (c):

Claims Bar Date:

Ref #

1

Asset Description
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)

2

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

3
Estimated Net Value

(Value Determined By Trustee,
Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

4

Property
Abandoned

5

Sale/Funds
Received by
the Estate

6
Asset Fully

Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of

Remaining Assets

14 SURETY BONDS  
SCHEDULE A/B ATTACHMENT 7.1
SUREITY - STATE OF NEVADA $45,038.00 SURETY BONDS- 
PARADIES - CHARLOTTE AIRPORT  $36,032.52; PARADIES 
- FORT LAUDERDALE AIRPORT $12,500.00; PARADIES 
TAMPA APIRPORT $16,277.31

109,847.83 109,847.83 0.00 109,847.83

15 PREPAID EPLI AND GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCES  
THROUGH ZURICH AND STARR INSURANCES PER 
SCHEDULE A/B ATTACHMENT 8.1

112,663.00 0.00 0.00 FA                

16 PREPAID STATE AND CITY COPRORATE TAX AND SALES 
TAX  
PER SCHEDULE A/B ATTACHMENT 8.1

228,776.23 0.00 5,575.00 FA                

17 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE  
UNDER 90 DAYS $2,094,519.81
OVER 90 DAYS $441,339.59

2,535,859.40 2,535,859.40 617,147.20 1,918,712.20

18 RETAIL INVENTORY  1,811,531.57 1,811,531.57 0.00 1,811,531.57

19 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT, STORE AND OFFICE 
FURNITURE  
(see footnote)

8,777,041.80 1,000.00 OA 50,000.00 0.00

20 4 LEASED VEHICLES  
2019 Subaru Crosstek 2.0i JF2GTAAC2KH269403 - Lease; 
2019 Subaru Crosstek 2.0i JF2GTAAC2K8279638 - Lease; 
2019 Subaru Crosstek 2.0i JF2GTAACOKH274457 - Lease; 
2019 Subaru Crosstek 2.0i JF2GTAAC8KH274220 - Lease
(see footnote)

0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00

21 Any Building, other improved real estate, or land which the 
Debtor owns or in which the Debtor has an interest  
See Schedule A/B, Attachment 55.1
(see footnote)

3,092,798.98 3,092,798.98 12,599,063.74 0.00

22 COMPUTER SOFTWARE  7,342.80 7,342.80 0.00 7,342.80

23 STORE RELATED GOODWILL  1,870,858.75 1,870,858.75 0.00 1,870,858.75

24 FEDERAL NOLS  Unknown 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

25 STATE INCOME TAXES DUE DEBTOR  
SCHEDULE A/B ATTACHMENT 72

95,451.21 95,451.21 43,535.68 51,915.53

FORM 1
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Exhibit A

Page:  2
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Case Number:
Case Name:

Period Ending:

24-10392 DSJ 
Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

01/06/25

KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE
03/08/24 (f)
04/09/24
06/17/24

Trustee:
Filed (f) or Converted (c):

Claims Bar Date:

Ref #

1

Asset Description
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)

2

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

3
Estimated Net Value

(Value Determined By Trustee,
Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

4

Property
Abandoned

5

Sale/Funds
Received by
the Estate

6
Asset Fully

Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of

Remaining Assets

26 CREDIT BALANCE REFUNDS FROM VENDORS (u) 0.00 Unknown 32,523.86 Unknown

27 IRS OVERPAYMENT TO CUSTOMS (u) 0.00 28,771.61 28,771.61 FA                

28 NY STATE METROPOLITAN COMMUTER 
TRANSPORTATION MOBILITY TAX REFUND (u) 

0.00 106.03 106.03 FA                

29 PETTY CASH FROM MAIN OFFICE - 368 9TH AVENUE, 
12TH FLOOR, NY, NY 10001 (u) 

0.00 240.70 240.70 FA                

30 TBS@HOME BANK ACCOUNT  (u) 
(see footnote)

0.00 17,875.05 17,875.05 FA                

31 Real Estate Licensing Fees (u) 
(see footnote)

0.00 0.00 483,031.02 0.00

32 EARNEST MONIES DEPOSITS  (u) 0.00 0.00 505,088.26 FA                

TOTALS (Excluding Unknown Values) $19,371,494.68 $10,308,110.86 $15,009,184.85 $5,972,453.45

Regarding Property #2    Employee FSA Funding Account 
Regarding Property #19   ECF Doc. Nos. 60, 73, 89, and 91 authorized the Trustee to abandon certain of the Debtor's computer equipment, store and office furniture at several leased locations due to its 
diminimus value.  
Regarding Property #20   Three leased vehicles were returned; fourth leased vehicle is being tracked down by local police for recovery/turnover to lessee
Regarding Property #21   Real Property: Wake Forest, NC DC Warehouse $2,070,278.57
Real Property:  Wake Forest, NC Land $1,022,520.41

BALANCE OF PROPERTIES LISTED ON SCHEDULE A/B, ATTACHMENT 55.1 WERE LEASED PROPERTIES
Regarding Property #30   TURNOVER OF TBS@HOME BANK ACCOUNT MANAGED BY TBS-UK AFTER DEDUCTING ACCOUNT OVERDRAFT CHARGES FOR FOUR TBS@HOME BANK 
ACCOUNTS THAT WERE OVERDRAWN
Regarding Property #31   Real Estate Licensing Fees Due From TBS Canada for NC Distribution Center 

Major activities affecting case closing:
The Trustee does not expect to close this case before December 31, 2025.  The Trustee has reviewed the Debtor s schedules and held numerous conferences with The Body Shop administrative staff, 
counterparts of The Body Shop UK and The Body Shop Canada to determine the extent of assets and issues that exist in this case.  The Trustee has retained counsel, financial consultants, 
accountants, tax accountants, a claims agent, and special litigation counsel to assist in the orderly administration of this case.  The Trustee moved before the Bankruptcy Court and was successful in 
obtaining approval to operate the Debtor in accordance with Section 721 of the Bankruptcy Code for a limited time to allow for the wind-down of the Debtor s business affairs and to liquidate the Debtor s 
assets, including but not limited to (i) a distribution center warehouse located in North Carolina, (ii)  inventory and perishables, (iii) accounts receivable,  (iv) the wind-down and ultimate termination of the 
Debtor s employee benefits programs including the Debtor s 401k Plan, medical plans, FSA plans, HSA plans, dental and vision plans, (v) return the Debtor s leased commercial spaces to various 
landlords and obtain the return of security deposits, (vi)  return the Debtor s leased vehicles to secured parties and/or sell vehicles that are owned by the Debtor outright, (vii) procure the turnover of the 
Debtor s bank accounts, (viii) negotiate the sale of certain inventory to third parties and its Canadian counterparts,(ix) closure of the Debtor s insurance policies, (x) obtain the turnover of the Debtor s 
mail, (xi) analyze claims, including WARN Act claims against the estate, (xii) plan for the year-end W-2 and 1099 processing, and (xiii) to determine what avoidance actions and other causes of action 
exist for the benefit of the creditors of this estate.  The Trustee expects to file certain turnover motions and complaints to recover funds due the estate and has filed a motion approving the sale of North 
Carolina distribution center warehouse.  The hearing is scheduled for July 15, 2024, after the close of this period.  Once all matters have been concluded, the Trustee will move to close this estate.

FORM 1
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Exhibit A

Page:  3
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Initial Projected Date of Final Report (TFR):  December 31, 2025 Current Projected Date of Final Report (TFR):  December 31, 2025

January 06, 2025

Date

/s/ KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

FORM 1
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Exhibit A

Page:  4
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

03/27/24 Asset #1 HSBC BANK USA N.A. TURNOVER OF DEBTOR'S BANK ACCOUNT 
NO. 0000249564

1129-000 12,843.91 12,843.91

03/27/24 Asset #2 HSBC BANK USA N. A. TURNOVER OF DEBTOR'S BANK ACCOUNT 
NO. 000249572

1129-000 15,769.46 28,613.37

03/27/24 Asset #3 HSBC BANK USA N.A. TURNOVER OF DEBTOR'S BANK ACCOUNT 
NO. 0000249599

1129-000 230,907.16 259,520.53

03/27/24 Asset #4 HSBC BANK USA N.A. TURNOVER OF DEBTOR'S BANK ACCOUNT 
NO. 0000249602

1129-000 63,120.71 322,641.24

03/27/24 Asset #6 HSBC BANK USA N.A. TURNOVER OF DEBTOR'S BANK ACCOUNT 
NO. 0000249882

1129-000 242,260.00 564,901.24

03/27/24 Asset #5 HSBC BANK USA N.A. TURNOVER OF DEBTOR'S BANK ACCOUNT 
NO. 0000249700

1129-000 4,269.89 569,171.13

04/23/24 Asset #26 OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE, 
INC.

REFUND OF CREDIT BALANCE AFTER ALL 
PAYMENTS POSTED

1229-000 1,710.34 570,881.47

04/23/24 Asset #26 ULINE REFUND OF CREDIT BALANCE AFTER ALL 
PAYMENTS POSTED

1229-000 54.02 570,935.49

04/23/24 Asset #26 FEDEX CORPORATE SERVICES 
INC.

REFUND OF CREDIT BALANCE AFTER ALL 
PAYMENTS POSTED

1229-000 267.14 571,202.63

04/23/24 Asset #26 MARINE CORPS COMMUNITY 
SERVICES

REFUND OF CREDIT BALANCE AFTER ALL 
PAYMENTS POSTED

1229-000 187.20 571,389.83

04/23/24 Asset #26 MARINE CORPS COMMUNITY 
SERVICES

REFUND OF CREDIT BALANCE AFTER ALL 
PAYMENTS POSTED

1229-000 1,616.40 573,006.23

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B

Page:  1
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

04/23/24 Asset #26 FAIRFAX COMPANY OF 
VIRGINIA LLC d/b/a FAIR OAKS

REFUND OF CREDIT BALANCE AFTER ALL 
PAYMENTS POSTED

1229-000 342.99 573,349.22

04/23/24 Asset #26 PUROLATOR INTERNATIONAL REFUND OF CREDIT BALANCE AFTER ALL 
PAYMENTS POSTED

1229-000 200.23 573,549.45

04/23/24 Asset #27 UNITED STATES TREASURY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT TO CUSTOMS 1224-000 28,771.61 602,321.06

04/23/24 Asset #28 STATE OF NEW YORK NY STATE METROPOLITAN COMMUTER 
TRANSPORTATION REFUND

1224-000 106.03 602,427.09

04/24/24 Asset #17 ROSS STORE INC. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 1121-000 123,117.00 725,544.09

04/24/24 Asset #29 BUTH-NA-BODHAIGE INC. US POSTAL MONEY ORDER - TURNOVER 
OF PETTY CASH FROM DEBTOR'S MAIN 
OFFICE 

1129-000 240.70 725,784.79

04/30/24 Asset #12 BUTH-NA-BODHAIGE INC. RETURN OF SECURITY DEPOSIT FROM 
CHEP

1129-000 1,500.00 727,284.79

05/08/24 Asset #26 SOUTH SHORE PLAZA REFUND OF CREDIT BALANCE 1229-000 234.66 727,519.45

05/14/24 To Account# XXXXXX5452 Transfer of non-estate proceeds from HSBC 
Employee Funded FSA Account ending 9572

9999-000 15,769.46 711,749.99

05/15/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 TRANSFER OF TBS CANADA LIMITED'S 
MARCH AND APRIL RENT FOR US 
DISTRIBUTION CENTER LESS 
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 
DISBURSED PER LICENSE AGREEMENT 

9999-000 120,388.70 832,138.69

05/24/24 Asset #26 Webster Bank Credit from Canadian Funds 1229-000 200.23 832,338.92

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B

Page:  2
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

05/24/24 Asset #26 Webster Bank CANADA CHECK EXCHANGE RATE 
CHARGE ON PUROLATOR CANADIAN 
CHECK DEPOSITED 5/23/24

1229-000 -56.22 832,282.70

05/24/24 Webster Bank FOREIGN CHECK EXCHANGE FEE 
CHARGED BY MAKER'S BANK - 
PUROLATOR CHECK DEPOSITED 5/23/24

2600-000 8.50 832,274.20

06/04/24 200001 ARTHUR B. LEVINE CO., INC. CHAPTER 7 OPERATING TRUSTEE'S BOND 
PREMIUM - BOND NO. 7901090679 5/22/24-
5/23/25

2300-000 700.00 831,574.20

06/06/24 200002 TOWN OF WAKE FOREST ACCOUNT NO. 6019170-001; PERIOD 
4/13/24-5/12/24; INVOICE DATED 5/16/24

2690-000 202.70 831,371.50

06/06/24 200003 TOWN OF WAKE FOREST ACCOUNT NO. 13000053-001; PERIOD 
4/13/24-5/12/24; INVOICE DATED 5/16/24

2690-000 6,872.94 824,498.56

06/11/24 200004 TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF 
REVENUE

ACCOUNT NO. 1000770238-BUS; PERIOD 
ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

2820-000 1,731.00 822,767.56

06/14/24 Asset #26 Webster Bank Credit from Canadian Funds 1229-000 -200.23 822,567.33

06/17/24 200005 TRUSTEE INSURANCE 
AGENCY, INC.

INVOICE NO. 2656-2909, DATED 5/30/24 - 
POLICY NO. 12PRM128200-01

2690-000 107,326.50 715,240.83

06/17/24 200006 MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF 
ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION

SDAT ID NO. 19463702; FEIN NO. 222883487
 BUTH-NA-BODHAIGE INC. d/b/a THE BODY 
SHOP 2024 FORM 1 PAYMENT;   Stopped on 
10/07/2024

2690-000 300.00 714,940.83

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B

Page:  3
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

06/25/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 Funds transfer of licensing agreement fee for 
June 2024 received from The Body Shop 
Canada

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 60,000.00 774,940.83

06/25/24 200007 TOWN OF WAKE FOREST UTILITIES - ACCOUNT NOS. 13000053-001 
AND 6019170-001

2690-000 8,272.08 766,668.75

06/25/24 200008 NATIONAL POWER ANNUAL GENERATOR INSPECTION - 
CUSOMER NO. C02261; INV. NOS. 
PSI-0071251 AND PSI-0071252

2690-000 1,200.00 765,468.75

06/25/24 200009 ADP, INC. CLIENT NO.: 354277 - INV. NOS. 658630562, 
658632952, 660651618, 660656022, 
663378651, AND 663379859

2690-000 29,204.86 736,263.89

06/26/24 200010 CITY OF RALEIGH ACCOUNT NO. 244471000 - THE BODY 
SHOP - SERVICE TO ONE WORLD WAY, 
WAKE FOREST, NC 27587

2690-000 2,295.46 733,968.43

06/27/24 From Account# XXXXXX5452 Turnover of employee funded FSA account 
balance after expiration of plan on May 31, 
2024, to main estate bank account

Transfer from account XXXXXX5452 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 15,074.50 749,042.93

06/27/24 200011 WeWork Management LLC Payment in full for mail management and mail 
and package forwarding per membership 
agreement for July 1, 2024 through June 30, 
2025

2690-000 2,088.00 746,954.93

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B

Page:  4
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

07/08/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 Transfer of July 2024 licensing fee to main 
estate bank account from TBS Canada

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 100,000.00 846,954.93

07/09/24 200012 BFPE INTERNATIONAL, INC. PAYMENT DUE FOR ANNUAL TESTING AND 
INSPECTION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND 
HYDRANTS, INCLUDING LABOR AND 
TRAVEL COSTS

2990-000 3,099.00 843,855.93

07/09/24 200013 International Sureties, Ltd. Trustee's SDNY Bond Premium - Bond No. 
612418768

2300-000 453.16 843,402.77

07/25/24 200014 DOMINION ENERGY NORTH 
CAROLINA

ACCOUNT NO. 5-2101-3966-3019 2690-000 3,545.60 839,857.17

07/25/24 200015 DOMINION ENERGY NORTH 
CAROLINA

ACCOUNT NO. 5-2101-3966-3019 2690-000 54.19 839,802.98

08/02/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 Transfer of August 2024 licensing fee to main 
estate bank account from TBS Canada

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 100,000.00 939,802.98

08/02/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 Turnover of balance of security deposit per 
stipulation of settlement and Order dated July 
29, 2024

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 2,330.71 942,133.69

08/07/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 420,327.93 1,362,461.62

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

08/12/24 200016 COLONIAL SURETY AGENCY 
LLC

ERISA BOND PREMIUM 8/12/24-8/12/25; 
CONFIRMATION NO. 504367

2300-000 383.70 1,362,077.92

08/21/24 200017 TRUSTEE'S INSURANCE 
AGENCY

POLICY NO. 0100318248-0; INVOICE NO. 
2656-3149 

7100-000 2,453.96 1,359,623.96

09/03/24 200018 BFPE INTERNATIONAL, INC. INV. NO. 3092577 AND SERVICE ORDERS 
2216585 AND 2208064 FOR EXTINGUISHER 
REPAIR, CAMERA REPAIR AND PARTS AND 
VICKSBORO LANDSCAPING LLC INVOICE

2990-000 17,290.33 1,342,333.63

09/03/24 200019 DOMINION ENERGY NORTH 
CAROLINA

ACCOUNT NO. 5-2101-3966-3019 2690-000 37.65 1,342,295.98

09/12/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 Transfer of August 2024 licensing fee to main 
estate bank account from TBS Canada

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 84,276.00 1,426,571.98

09/12/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 TRANSFER OF BALANCE OF AUGUST 2024 
LICENSING FEE PAYMENT RECEIVED BY 
TRUSTEE FROM TBS CANADA TO MAIN 
ESTATE ACCOUNT

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 0.90 1,426,572.88

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

09/12/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM GEORGE W. 
BUSH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
LANDLORD REFUND ON ACCOUNT OF 
SECURITY DEPOSIT TO MAIN ESTATE 
ACCOUNT

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 3,224.86 1,429,797.74

09/12/24 200020 ABM BUILDING SERVICES 
RALEIGH

HVAC SERVICES AT WAKEFOREST 
PROPERTY - INV NO. 19308279 DATED 
JULY 30, 2024 - CLIENT NO. 8652344, JOB 
NO. 85770607

2990-000 329.80 1,429,467.94

09/25/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 Account Transfer 

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 18,365.42 1,447,833.36

09/25/24 200021 TOWN OF WAKE FOREST UTILITIES - ACCOUNT NOS. 13000053-001 
AND 6019170-001

2690-000 7,166.18 1,440,667.18

09/25/24 200022 ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF 
REVENUE

EIN NO. 22-2883487 - BPT-V 2024- TAX 
VENDOR CODE 1019

2690-000 282.00 1,440,385.18

09/25/24 200023 COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE 
SERVICES

EIN NO. 22-2883487 - PAYMENT OF 2023 
CONNECTICUT CORPORATE BUSINESS 
TAX CT-1120

2690-000 3,497.00 1,436,888.18

09/25/24 200024 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER EIN NO. 22-2883487 - 2023 KBR-V 
KENTUCKY FORM 720

2690-000 139.00 1,436,749.18

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

09/25/24 200025 MINNESOTA REVENUE EIN NO. 22-2883487 - MINNESOTA TAX ID 
NO. 2446946 - PAYMENT FOR 2023 M4 
CORPORATE TAX

2690-000 697.00 1,436,052.18

09/25/24 200026 GREGORY F.X. DALY, 
COLLECTOR OF REVENUE

EIN NO. 22-2283487 - 2023 CITY OF ST. 
LOUIS EARNINGS TAX RETURN FORM 
E-234

2690-000 139.00 1,435,913.18

09/25/24 200027 MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF 
REVENUE

EIN NO. 22-2283487; MISSOURI TAX ID NO. 
13818481 - PAYMENT FOR 2023 FORM 
MO-1120V CORPORATE INCOME TAX

2690-000 70.00 1,435,843.18

09/25/24 200028 STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE EIN NO. 22-2883487 - 2023 NEW 
HAMPSHIRE BUSINESS 
ENTERPRISE/PROFITS RETURN FORM 
8879-SO

2690-000 582.00 1,435,261.18

09/25/24 200029 NEW YORK STATE 
CORPORATION TAX

EIN NO. 22-2883487 - 2023 NYS 
CORPORATION TAX FORM CT-200-V/NYS 
AMOUNT

2690-000 1,911.00 1,433,350.18

09/25/24 200030 NEW YORK STATE 
CORPORATION TAX

EIN NO. 22-2883487 - 2023 CORPORATION 
TAX FORM CT-200-V-CT-3M/MTA AMOUNT

2690-000 2,011.00 1,431,339.18

09/25/24 200031 CITY OF PORTLAND EIN NO. 22-2883487; 2023 CITY OF 
PORTLAND BUSINESS LICENSE 
TAX/MULTNOMAH COUNTY BUSINESS 
INCOME TAX FORM BZT-V

2690-000 200.00 1,431,139.18

09/25/24 200032 PA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE REVENUE ID: 1000442712; EIN NO. 22-
2883487 PA CORPORATE INCOME TAX  - 
FORM RCT-101

2690-000 152.00 1,430,987.18

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

09/25/24 200033 RI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE EIN NO. 22-2883487; 2023 STATE OF RHODE 
ISLAND BUSINESS TAX FORM RI-1120C

2690-000 300.00 1,430,687.18

09/25/24 200034 SC DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE EIN NO. 22-2883487; 2023 SOUTH 
CAROLINA CORPORATE INCOME TAX 
FORM SC-1120V

2690-000 2,400.00 1,428,287.18

09/25/24 200035 TEXAS COMPTROLLER EIN NO. 22-2883487; TEXAS FRANCHISE 
TAX - FORM 05-158A/05-158-B AND 05-102

2690-000 21,088.24 1,407,198.94

09/25/24 200036 UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION EIN NO. 22-2883487; 2023 UTAH 
CORPORATE, FRANCHISE AND INCOME 
TAX FORM TC-20

2690-000 104.00 1,407,094.94

09/25/24 200037 VICKSBORO LANDSCAPE 
MANAGEMENT LLC

LANSCAPING SERVICES AT DC 
WAREHOUSE PER INVOICE DATED JULY 
26, 2024

2690-000 2,000.00 1,405,094.94

10/07/24 Asset #25 WI DEPT REVENUE Wire Transfer - Tax refund 1124-000 2,573.25 1,407,668.19

10/07/24 200006 MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF 
ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION

SDAT ID NO. 19463702; FEIN NO. 222883487
 BUTH-NA-BODHAIGE INC. d/b/a THE BODY 
SHOP 2024 FORM 1 PAYMENT;   Stopped: 
Check issued on 06/17/2024

2690-000 -300.00 1,407,968.19

10/08/24 Asset #16 TREASURER OF THE STATE OF 
MISSOURI

REFUND OF BALANCE OF PREPAID TAXES 1124-000 1,930.00 1,409,898.19

10/08/24 Asset #25 STATE OF MICHIGAN TAX REFUND 1124-000 1,700.00 1,411,598.19

10/09/24 200038 MERIDIAN WASTE-RAL PAMENT DUE FOR DELIVERY OF 
DUMPSTERS TO DC WAREHOUSE PER 
INVOICE NO. 5028638, DATED 10/07/24

2690-000 400.00 1,411,198.19

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

10/17/24 Asset #16 The City of New York Wire Transfer - Income Adjustment City of New 
York - Refund

1124-000 3,297.00 1,414,495.19

10/17/24 200039 s2s Communications Inc. IT services for Wake Forest, NC 27587 per 
Invoice No. 5879-1

2690-000 3,253.00 1,411,242.19

10/17/24 200040 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY 
OF RALEIGH, INC.

REPAIR OF FIRE DOOR AND FOR 
ADDITIONAL KEY PER INVOICE NO. 24-
3446-IN

2690-000 735.73 1,410,506.46

10/22/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 Transfer of Adyen proceeds to main estate 
bank account

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 72,202.04 1,482,708.50

10/22/24 200041 TOWN OF WAKE FOREST PAYMENT DUE ON ACCOUNT NO. 13000053
-001 FOR UTILITIES THROUGH 10/12/24

2690-000 7,636.34 1,475,072.16

10/22/24 200042 TOWN OF WAKE FOREST PAYMENT DUE ON ACCOUNT NO. 6019170-
001 FOR UTILITIES THROUGH 10/12/24

2690-000 196.78 1,474,875.38

10/22/24 200043 HAZARDOUS WASTE HAULERS, 
INC.

PAYMENT DUE ON INVOICE NO. 6082 FOR 
DISPOSAL OF HAND SANITIZER (LBS) AND 
OUTBOUND FREIGHT FEES

2690-000 46,964.60 1,427,910.78

10/24/24 Asset #25 IDAHO STATE TAX 
COMMISSION

TAX REFUND 1124-000 3,368.00 1,431,278.78

10/24/24 Asset #25 STATE OF ALABAMA TAX REFUND 1124-000 550.00 1,431,828.78

10/24/24 Asset #25 STATE OF MISSISSIPPI TAX REFUND 1124-000 918.00 1,432,746.78

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

10/24/24 Asset #25 STATE OF NEW YORK TAX REFUND 1124-000 1,571.94 1,434,318.72

10/24/24 Asset #25 STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 
AND FINANCE

TAX REFUND 1124-000 1,305.63 1,435,624.35

10/24/24 Asset #25 STATE OF NEW YORK TAX REFUND 1124-000 1,450.22 1,437,074.57

10/28/24 200044 STATE COMPTROLLER FRANCHISE TAX PAYMENT FOR PERIOD 
ENDED 12/31/24 - TAXPAYER NO. 1-22-
2283487-0 

2690-000 2,563.88 1,434,510.69

10/30/24 200045 STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

PAYMENT DUE FOR 2023 
FRANCHISE/EXCISE TAX - LETTER ID: 
L1169391424  ACCOUNT ID:0317262076-FAE

2820-000 376.00 1,434,134.69

10/30/24 200046 MINNESOTA REVENUE PAYMENT DUE FOR 2023 MINNESOTA 
FORM M4 CORPORATE TAX

2820-000 1,915.64 1,432,219.05

10/31/24 Webster Bank, NA Bank and Technology Services Fee 2600-000 894.78 1,431,324.27

11/05/24 From Account# XXXXXX3852 Transfer of deposits made by successful 
purchaser to main estate bank account after 
Closing on 11/5/24

Transfer from account XXXXXX3852 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 1,270,000.00 2,701,324.27

11/05/24 From Account# XXXXXX3852 Transfer of proceeds of sale of equipment, 
office furniture, computers, etc. at DC 
Warehouse per Court Order dated 9/4/24

Transfer from account XXXXXX3852 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 50,000.00 2,751,324.27

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

11/06/24 From Account# XXXXXX3852 TRANSFER OF BALANCE DUE FROM 
PURCHASER OF DC WAREHOUSE AT 
CLOSING TO MAIN ESTATE BANK 
ACCOUNT

Transfer from account XXXXXX3852 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 11,329,063.74 14,080,388.01

11/18/24 Asset #16 CITY OF COLUMBUS INCOME TAX REFUND 1124-000 260.00 14,080,648.01

11/18/24 Asset #25 STATE OF ALASKA CORPORATE INCOME TAX REFUND TAX 
YEAR ENDED 12/31/23

1124-000 3,805.00 14,084,453.01

11/18/24 Asset #25 STATE OF IOWA CORPORATE TAX REFUND FOR YEAR 
ENDED 12/31/23

1124-000 3,643.00 14,088,096.01

11/18/24 200047 s2s Communications Inc. PAYMENT DUE ON INVOICE NO. 6045-1 
DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2024 - IT SERVICES 
AT WAKE FOREST, NC PROPERTY

2690-000 1,230.00 14,086,866.01

11/18/24 200048 LREP ACQUISITIONS III LLC BREAK-UP FEE DUE TO STALKING HORSE 
BIDDER PER SALE ORDER (ECF DOC. NO. 
115)

2500-000 355,707.40 13,731,158.61

11/18/24 200049 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY 
OF RALEIGH, INC.

REPAIR OF TWO FIRE DOORS PER 
INVOCIE NUMBER 24 3759-IN DATED 
10/30/24

2690-000 568.43 13,730,590.18

11/20/24 200050 LOUISVILLE METRO REVENUE 
COMMISSION

ACCOUNT TAX ID NO. 101258-0178; NOTICE 
ID L0002048824 FOR PAYMENT DUE FOR 
2023 LOUISVILLE OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE 
NET PROFIT ACCOUNT

4800-000 23.71 13,730,566.47
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

11/20/24 200051 THE BODY SHOP CANADA FINAL PAYMENT DUE UNDER LICENSING 
AGREEMENT TO TBS CANADA TO SATISFY 
DUE TO/DUE FROM ACCOUNTING PER 
CORRESPONDENCE DATED NOVEMBER 
20, 2024

2690-000 1,595.88 13,728,970.59

11/26/24 Asset #26 DOMINION ENERGY Credit Balance Refund 1229-000 2,278.68 13,731,249.27

11/26/24 200052 WAKE FOREST POWER - A 
DIVISION OF THE TOWN OF 
WAKE FOREST

FINAL PAYMENT DUE ON ACCOUNT NO. 
13000053-001 FOR UTILITIES FOR 10/13/24-
11/5/24

2690-000 3,485.67 13,727,763.60

11/29/24 Webster Bank, NA Bank and Technology Services Fee 2600-000 4,166.50 13,723,597.10

12/09/24 Asset #17 QVC, INC. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 1121-000 49.79 13,723,646.89

12/09/24 Asset #16 CITY OF KANSAS CITY, 
MISSOURI

EARNINGS TAX RETURN - PROFITS 2/28/10 1124-000 88.00 13,723,734.89

12/10/24 Asset #17 BURLINGTON STORES ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 1121-000 77,317.20 13,801,052.09

12/13/24 Asset #17 BURLINGTON STORES Stop Pay - Deposit #1033 - ACCOUNTS 
RECEIVABLE

1121-000 -77,317.20 13,723,734.89

12/16/24 Asset #25 DEPARTMENT OF THE 
TREASURY, STATE OF NEW 
JERSEY

CORPORATE BUSINESS TAX REFUND- 
2023

1124-000 16,200.00 13,739,934.89

12/16/24 Asset #25 AUDITOR OF STATE OF 
ARKANSAS

CORPORATE INCOME TAX REFUND 1124-000 893.00 13,740,827.89

12/18/24 Asset #25 STATE OF MINNESOTA 2023 CORPORATE TAX REFUND 1124-000 267.64 13,741,095.53

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B

Page:  13

24-10392-dsj    Doc 145    Filed 01/07/25    Entered 01/07/25 17:11:58    Main Document 
Pg 19 of 68



Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3810 - MAIN ESTATE BANK ACCOUNT - G/L 374

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

12/18/24 Asset #25 STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL 
SERVICES

2023 CORPORATE INCOME TAX REFUND 1124-000 3,090.00 13,744,185.53

12/20/24 Asset #17 QVC, INC. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 1121-000 1,450.44 13,745,635.97

12/27/24 Asset #25 OTC TAX REFUND - STSATE OF OKLAHOMA 1124-000 2,200.00 13,747,835.97

12/31/24 Webster Bank, NA Bank and Technology Services Fee 2600-000 5,208.00 13,742,627.97

ACCOUNT TOTALS
Less: Bank Transfers

14,425,607.62
13,645,254.80

682,979.65
15,769.46

$13,742,627.97

Subtotal
Less: Payment to Debtors

780,352.82 667,210.19
0.00

NET Receipts / Disbursements $780,352.82 $667,210.19

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3852 - EARNEST MONIES ACCOUNT

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

07/11/24 Asset #32 MADISON MAHWAH TITLE LP INCOMING WIRE O/B/O STALKING HORSE 
BIDDER: LREP ACQUISITIONS III, LLC

1280-000 500,000.00 500,000.00

09/09/24 Asset #21 CAPITAL FORD INC INCOMING WIRE - deposit for purchase of DC 
Warehouse per Order dated 9/19/24

1110-000 525,000.00 1,025,000.00

09/09/24 Asset #21 CAPITAL FORD INC INCOMING WIRE - deposit on purchase of DC 
Warehouse per Order dated 9/19/24

1110-000 525,000.00 1,550,000.00

09/12/24 Asset #21 CAPITAL FORD INC INCOMING WIRE - deposit for purchase of DC 
Warehouse per Order dated 9/19/24

1110-000 220,000.00 1,770,000.00

10/22/24 Asset #19 CAPITAL FORD INC INCOMING WIRE  - payment of purchase price 
for remnant personal property from DC 
Warehouse

1129-000 50,000.00 1,820,000.00

11/05/24 Asset #21 CAPITAL ONE WORLD 
PROPERTY LLC

INCOMING WIRE - BALANCE DUE AT 
CLOSING FROM SALE OF DC WAREHOUSE

1110-000 11,329,063.74 13,149,063.74

11/05/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 Transfer of deposits made by successful 
purchaser to main estate bank account after 
Closing on 11/5/24

Transfer from account XXXXXX3852 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 1,270,000.00 11,879,063.74

11/05/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 Transfer of proceeds of sale of equipment, 
office furniture, computers, etc. at DC 
Warehouse per Court Order dated 9/4/24

Transfer from account XXXXXX3852 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 50,000.00 11,829,063.74

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******3852 - EARNEST MONIES ACCOUNT

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

11/06/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 TRANSFER OF BALANCE DUE FROM 
PURCHASER OF DC WAREHOUSE AT 
CLOSING TO MAIN ESTATE BANK 
ACCOUNT

Transfer from account XXXXXX3852 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 11,329,063.74 500,000.00

11/18/24 300001 LREP ACQUISITIONS III LLC RETURN OF DEPOSIT TO BIDDER PER BID 
PROCEDURES ORDER (ECF DOC. NO. 90) 
AND SALE ORDER (ECF DOC. NO. 115)

8500-002 500,000.00 0.00

12/10/24 Asset #32 AUTOMATIC DATA 
PROCESSING

RETURN OF EMPLOYEE PORTION OF 
PAYROLL TAXES DUE TO UNCLAIMED 
PAYROLL CHECKS

1280-000 890.04 890.04

12/10/24 Asset #32 AUTOMATIC DATA 
PROCESSING

RETURN ON ACCOUNT OF UNCASHED 
PAYROLL CHECKS:  RAFAEL JOSH 
OCAMPO $754.94; AKIRA ELE MITCHELL 
$484.01, TONI MONIQUE GRAY $616.67, 
AND TONI MONIQUE GRAY $132.98

1280-000 1,988.60 2,878.64

12/10/24 Asset #32 AUTOMATIC DATA 
PROCESSING

RETURN ON ACCOUNT OF UNCASHED 
PAYROLL CHECKS: MICHELE ANNE DAHL 
$1141.35, MICHELE ANNE DAHL $871.24, 
AND RAFAEL JOSH OCAMPO $197.03

1280-000 2,209.62 5,088.26

ACCOUNT TOTALS
Less: Bank Transfers

13,154,152.00
0.00

13,149,063.74
12,649,063.74

$5,088.26

Subtotal
Less: Payment to Debtors

13,154,152.00 500,000.00
0.00

NET Receipts / Disbursements $13,154,152.00 $500,000.00

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******4652 - RECEIVABLES HOLD ACCOUNT

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

05/14/24 THE BODY SHOP CANADA 
LIMITED

INCOMING WIRE  - License Agreement 
security deposit and additional rent

170,388.70 170,388.70

05/14/24 Asset #12 THE BODY SHOP CANADA 
LIMITED

50,000.00INCOMING WIRE 1280-000 170,388.70

05/14/24 Asset #31 THE BODY SHOP CANADA 
LIMITED

120,388.70WIRE TRANSFER OF 
LICENSE FEE RENT LESS 
EXPENSES

1230-000 170,388.70

05/15/24 To Account# XXXXXX5495 TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM TBS CANADA 
LIMITED REPRESENTING SECURITY 
DEPOSIT PER LICENSE AGREEMENT

9999-000 50,000.00 120,388.70

05/15/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 TRANSFER OF TBS CANADA LIMITED'S 
MARCH AND APRIL RENT FOR US 
DISTRIBUTION CENTER LESS 
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 
DISBURSED PER LICENSE AGREEMENT 

9999-000 120,388.70 0.00

06/10/24 Asset #31 THE BODY SHOP CANADA 
LIMITED

INCOMING WIRE - PAYMENT DUE ESTATE 
UNDER LICENSING AGREEMENT FOR JUNE 
2024

1230-000 60,000.00 60,000.00

06/25/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 Funds transfer of licensing agreement fee for 
June 2024 received from The Body Shop 
Canada

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 60,000.00 0.00

06/26/24 Asset #30 THE BODY SHOP ATHOME US 
LLC

INCOMING WIRE FROM TBS-UK FOR 
TURNOVER OF TBS@HOME BANK 
ACCOUNT PROCEEDS

1229-000 10.00 10.00

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******4652 - RECEIVABLES HOLD ACCOUNT

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

07/05/24 Asset #31 THE BODY SHOP CANADA 
LIMITED

INCOMING WIRE - July Monthly Licensing Fee 1230-000 100,000.00 100,010.00

07/08/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 Transfer of July 2024 licensing fee to main 
estate bank account from TBS Canada

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 100,000.00 10.00

07/16/24 Asset #30 THE BODY SHOP ATHOME US 
LLC

INCOMING WIRE - TURNOVER OF 
TBS@HOME BANK ACCOUNT FROM TBS- 
UK

1229-000 17,865.05 17,875.05

07/17/24 To Account# XXXXXX6142 TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO TBS@HOME 
RECEIVABLES ACCOUNT

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX6142

9999-000 17,875.05 0.00

07/30/24 Asset #26 PAYPOOL LLC INCOMING WIRE - REFUND ON ACCOUNT 1229-000 25,688.42 25,688.42

07/31/24 Asset #12 SA RETAIL HOLDINGS LLC Incoming Wire: Turnover of balance of security 
deposit per stipulation of settlement and Order 
dated July 29, 2024

1129-000 2,330.71 28,019.13

08/01/24 Asset #31 THE BODY SHOP CANADA 
LIMITED

INCOMING WIRE -AUGUST 2024 RENT 1230-000 100,000.00 128,019.13

08/02/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 Transfer of August 2024 licensing fee to main 
estate bank account from TBS Canada

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 100,000.00 28,019.13

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******4652 - RECEIVABLES HOLD ACCOUNT

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

08/02/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 Turnover of balance of security deposit per 
stipulation of settlement and Order dated July 
29, 2024

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 2,330.71 25,688.42

08/02/24 To Account# XXXXXX5452 Turnvoer of refund of employee funded FSA 
account to Trustee after all payments due 
Anybill were satisfied and plan closed

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX5452

9999-000 25,688.42 0.00

08/06/24 Asset #17 Amazon.com Services Turnover of Accounts Receivable 1121-000 420,327.93 420,327.93

08/07/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 420,327.93 0.00

09/03/24 Asset #31 THE BODY SHOP CANADA 
LIMITED

INCOMING WIRE - balance due for September 
Licensing Payment after credits were applied 

1230-000 84,276.90 84,276.90

09/11/24 Asset #12 OTG MANAGEMENT IAH LLC INCOMING WIRE - REFUND OF CREDIT 
BALANCE DUE FROM LANDLORD FROM 
SECURITY DEPOSIT AT GEORGE W. BUSH 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1129-000 3,224.86 87,501.76

09/12/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 Transfer of August 2024 licensing fee to main 
estate bank account from TBS Canada

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 84,276.00 3,225.76

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******4652 - RECEIVABLES HOLD ACCOUNT

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

09/12/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 TRANSFER OF BALANCE OF AUGUST 2024 
LICENSING FEE PAYMENT RECEIVED BY 
TRUSTEE FROM TBS CANADA TO MAIN 
ESTATE ACCOUNT

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 0.90 3,224.86

09/12/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM GEORGE W. 
BUSH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
LANDLORD REFUND ON ACCOUNT OF 
SECURITY DEPOSIT TO MAIN ESTATE 
ACCOUNT

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 3,224.86 0.00

09/20/24 Asset #31 THE BODY SHOP CANADA 
LIMITED

INCOMING WIRE -INSTALLMENT PAYMENT 
ON LICENSING AGREEMENT

1230-000 18,365.42 18,365.42

09/25/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 Account Transfer 

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 18,365.42 0.00

10/11/24 Asset #17 Adyen Inc Income adjustment -accounts receivable 
payment

1121-000 72,202.04 72,202.04

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******4652 - RECEIVABLES HOLD ACCOUNT

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

10/22/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 Transfer of Adyen proceeds to main estate 
bank account

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 72,202.04 0.00

ACCOUNT TOTALS
Less: Bank Transfers

1,074,680.03
0.00

1,074,680.03
1,074,680.03

$0.00

Subtotal
Less: Payment to Debtors

1,074,680.03 0.00
0.00

NET Receipts / Disbursements $1,074,680.03 $0.00

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******5330 - SECURITY DEPOSIT ESCROW

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

06/24/24 Webster Bank Bank fee 2600-000 25.00 -25.00

06/25/24 Webster Bank Refund: Bank fee 2600-000 -25.00 0.00

ACCOUNT TOTALS
Less: Bank Transfers

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

$0.00

Subtotal
Less: Payment to Debtors

0.00 0.00
0.00

NET Receipts / Disbursements $0.00 $0.00

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******5452 - EMPLOYEE FUNDED FSA ESCROW

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

05/14/24 From Account# XXXXXX3810 Transfer of non-estate proceeds from HSBC 
Employee Funded FSA Account ending 9572

9999-000 15,769.46 15,769.46

05/22/24 NUESYNERGY INC OUTGOING WIRE - Payment due to 
PlanSource for employee FSA reimbursement 
of medical expenses 

2990-000 681.23 15,088.23

05/31/24 Webster Bank, NA Bank and Technology Services Fee 2600-000 13.73 15,074.50

06/24/24 Webster Bank Bank fee 2600-000 75.00 14,999.50

06/25/24 Webster Bank Refund: Bank fee 2600-000 -75.00 15,074.50

06/27/24 Webster Bank, NA Refund of Bank and Technology Services Fee 2600-000 -13.73 15,088.23

06/27/24 To Account# XXXXXX3810 Turnover of employee funded FSA account 
balance after expiration of plan on May 31, 
2024, to main estate bank account

Transfer from account XXXXXX5452 to 
XXXXXX3810

9999-000 15,074.50 13.73

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******5452 - EMPLOYEE FUNDED FSA ESCROW

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

08/02/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 Turnvoer of refund of employee funded FSA 
account to Trustee after all payments due 
Anybill were satisfied and plan closed

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX5452

9999-000 25,688.42 25,702.15

ACCOUNT TOTALS
Less: Bank Transfers

41,457.88
41,457.88

15,755.73
15,074.50

$25,702.15

Subtotal
Less: Payment to Debtors

0.00 681.23
0.00

NET Receipts / Disbursements $0.00 $681.23

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record

Exhibit B
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******5495 - LICENSE AGREEMENT SECURITY 
DEPOSIT ESCROW

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

05/15/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM TBS CANADA 
LIMITED REPRESENTING SECURITY 
DEPOSIT PER LICENSE AGREEMENT

9999-000 50,000.00 50,000.00

05/31/24 Webster Bank, NA Bank and Technology Services Fee 2600-000 39.31 49,960.69

06/04/24 Webster Bank, NA Refund: Bank and Technology Services Fee 2600-000 -39.31 50,000.00

06/24/24 Webster Bank Bank fee 2600-000 25.00 49,975.00

06/25/24 Webster Bank Refund: Bank fee 2600-000 -25.00 50,000.00

10/07/24 500001 ALVAREZ & MARSAL REFUND OF SECURITY DEPOSIT 
PURSUANT TO EXPIRATION OF LICENSING 
AGREEMENT;  Voided on 10/07/2024

6950-000 50,000.00 0.00

10/07/24 500001 ALVAREZ & MARSAL REFUND OF SECURITY DEPOSIT 
PURSUANT TO EXPIRATION OF LICENSING 
AGREEMENT;  Voided: Check issued on 
10/07/2024

6950-000 -50,000.00 50,000.00

10/07/24 500002 THE BODY SHOP CANADA REFUND OF SECURITY DEPOSIT 
PURSUANT TO EXPIRATION OF LICENSING 
AGREEMENT

2690-000 50,000.00 0.00

ACCOUNT TOTALS
Less: Bank Transfers

50,000.00
50,000.00

50,000.00
0.00

$0.00

Subtotal
Less: Payment to Debtors

0.00 50,000.00
0.00

NET Receipts / Disbursements $0.00 $50,000.00

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record
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Case Number: 24-10392 DSJ Trustee: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc Bank Name: Webster Bank, NA

Account: ******6142 - TBS@HOME RECEIVABLE ACCOUNT

Taxpayer ID#: **-***3487 Blanket Bond: $43,796,992.00 (per case limit)

Period: 01/01/24 - 01/06/25 Separate Bond: N/A

1

Trans.
Date

2

Check or
Ref. #

3

Paid To / Received From

4

Description of Transaction
Uniform

Tran. Code

5

Receipts
$

 6

Disbursements
$

7

Checking
Account Balance

07/17/24 From Account# XXXXXX4652 TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO TBS@HOME 
RECEIVABLES ACCOUNT

Transfer from account XXXXXX4652 to 
XXXXXX6142

9999-000 17,875.05 17,875.05

ACCOUNT TOTALS
Less: Bank Transfers

17,875.05
17,875.05

0.00
0.00

$17,875.05

Subtotal
Less: Payment to Debtors

0.00 0.00
0.00

NET Receipts / Disbursements $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS
Net

Receipts
Net

Disbursements
Account
Balances

Checking # ******3810 780,352.82 667,210.19 13,742,627.97

Checking # ******3852 13,154,152.00 500,000.00 5,088.26

Checking # ******4652 1,074,680.03 0.00 0.00

Checking # ******5330 0.00 0.00 0.00

Checking # ******5452 0.00 681.23 25,702.15

Checking # ******5495 0.00 50,000.00 0.00

Checking # ******6142 0.00 0.00 17,875.05

$15,009,184.85 $1,217,891.42 $13,791,293.43

Net Receipts: $15,009,184.85

Less Other Noncompensable Items: 500,000.00

Net Estate: $14,509,184.85

Form 2
Cash Receipts and Disbursements Record
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 
TRUSTEE

Admin Ch. 7 $415,551.85 $0.00 $89,500.53

100 JERICHO QUADRANGLE
SUITE 300

03/27/24 $89,500.53 $55,732.63

JERICHO, NY 11753

2100-00   Trustee Compensation, 200

RIMON P.C. Admin Ch. 7 $724,573.50 $0.00 $724,573.50

1655 WEST FAIRVIEW AVENUE
SUITE 102

07/24/24 $724,573.50 $451,197.21

BOISE, ID 83702

3110-00   Attorney for Trustee Fees (Trustee Firm), 200

RIMON P.C. Admin Ch. 7 $130.22 $0.00 $130.22

1655 WEST FAIRVIEW AVENUE
SUITE 102

07/24/24 $130.22 $81.09

BOISE, ID 83702

3120-00   Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Trustee Firm), 200

HELD KRANZLER MCCOSKER & 
PULICE LLP

Admin Ch. 7 $136,545.50 $0.00 $136,545.50

104 West 40th Street, 12th Floor 07/24/24 $136,545.50 $85,027.88

New York, NY YORK

3410-00   Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm), 200

RK Consultants LLC Admin Ch. 7 $169,155.00 $0.00 $169,155.00

1178 Broadway
3rd Floor #1505

07/24/24 $169,155.00 $105,334.05

New York, NY 10001

3991-00   Other Professional Fees, 200

RK Consultants LLC Admin Ch. 7 $1,044.95 $0.00 $1,044.95

1178 Broadway
3rd Floor #1505

07/24/24 $1,044.95 $650.70

New York, NY 10001

3992-00   Other Professional Expenses, 200

KURTZMAN CARSON 
CONSULTANTS, LLC

Admin Ch. 7 $102,466.37 $0.00 $102,466.37

222 N. Pacific Coast Highway
Suite 300

07/24/24 $102,466.37 $63,806.56

El Segundo, CA 90245

3991-00   Other Professional Fees, 200

TRUSTEE'S INSURANCE 
AGENCY

Admin Ch. 7 $0.00 $2,453.96 $0.00

PO Box 190 08/27/24 $2,453.96 $0.00

Vicksburg, MI 49097

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 200

RYAN, LLC Admin Ch. 7 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

08/27/24 $10,000.00 $6,227.07

3410-00   Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm), 200
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

1 City of Frisco Unsecured $416.13 $0.00 $416.13

LINEBARGER GOGGAN BLAIR & 
SAMPSON, LLP
2777 N. STEMMONS FREEWAY, 
SUITE 1000

03/15/24 $416.13 $0.00

DALLAS, TX 75207 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0001-
1

7100-00   , 999

2 South Carolina Department of 
Revenue

Priority $1,564.45 $0.00 $1,564.45

Office of General Counsel
300A Outlet Pointe Blvd.

03/19/24 $1,564.45 $0.00

Columbia, SC 29210 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0003-
1

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

2 South Carolina Department of 
Revenue

Unsecured $177.57 $0.00 $177.57

Office of General Counsel
300A Outlet Pointe Blvd.

03/19/24 $177.57 $0.00

Columbia, SC 29210 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0003-
1

7100-00   , 999

3 Xcel Energy Unsecured $139.37 $0.00 $139.37

PO Box 9477
03/19/24 $139.37 $0.00

Minneapolis, MN 55484 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0004-
1

7100-00   , 610

4 CDW Direct LLC Unsecured $5,604.63 $0.00 $5,604.63

Attn Manny Velazquez
200 N. Milwaukee Ave

03/15/24 $5,604.63 $0.00

Vernon Hills, IL 60061 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0002-
1

7100-00   , 610

5 Vaco LLC Unsecured $27,310.50 $0.00 $27,310.50

5501 Virginia Way, Suite 120
03/19/24 $27,310.50 $0.00

Brentwood, TN 37027 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0005-
1

7100-00   , 610
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

6 FRISCO INDEPENDENT 
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Unsecured $1,088.23 $0.00 $1,088.23

LINDA D REECE
C/O PERDUE BRANDON 
FIELDER ET AL
1919 S. SHILOH ROAD, SUITE 
640, LB 40

03/19/24 $1,088.23 $0.00

GARLAND, TX 75042 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0006-
1

7100-00   , 999

7 PG&E Unsecured $517.19 $0.00 $517.19

C/O BANKRUPTCY DEPT
PO BOX 8329

03/20/24 $517.19 $0.00

STOCKTON, CA 95208 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0007-
1

7100-00   , 610

8 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Unsecured $25,507.59 $0.00 $25,507.59

Attn Bankruptcy Processing
6600 N Military Trail

03/26/24 $25,507.59 $0.00

Boca Raton, FL 33496 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0009-
1

7100-00   , 610

9 The City and County of Denver - 
Manager of Finance

Unsecured $2,268.02 $0.00 $2,268.02

Attn Bankruptcy
201 W. Colfax Ave. MC 1001, 
Dept 1009

03/21/24 $2,268.02 $0.00

Denver, CO 80202 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0008-
1

7100-00   , 999

10 Ameren Missouri Unsecured $206.24 $0.00 $206.24

PO Box 66881
MC 310 Bankruptcy

03/27/24 $206.24 $0.00

Saint Louis, MO 63166 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0010-
1

7100-00   , 610
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

11 Broward County Unsecured $748.77 $0.00 $748.77

Attn Bankruptcy Section
c/o Records, Taxes & Treasury
115 S. Andrews Ave. A-100

03/28/24 $748.77 $0.00

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0011-
1

7100-00   , 999

12 Massachusetts Department of 
Revenue

Priority $900.00 $0.00 $900.00

Attn Bankruptcy Unit
P.O. Box 7090

04/01/24 $900.00 $0.00

Boston, MA 02204-7090 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0012-
1

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

13 Security Unlimited, Inc. Unsecured $480.00 $0.00 $480.00

PO Box 459
04/01/24 $480.00 $0.00

Tinley Park, IL 60477 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

claim ok - 
should be reduced by $360 - annual contract

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0013-
1

7100-00   , 999

14 Fulton County Tax Commissioner Unsecured $969.69 $0.00 $969.69

PO Box 105052
04/02/24 $969.69 $0.00

Atlanta, GA 30348 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0014-
1

7100-00   , 999

15 Brightview Landscape Services Unsecured $6,939.83 $0.00 $6,939.83

PO Box 740655
04/03/24 $6,939.83 $0.00

Atlanta, GA 30374 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0015-
1

7100-00   , 610
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

16 On-Site Group, Inc. Unsecured $32,500.00 $0.00 $32,500.00

9 Edward Lane
04/03/24 $32,500.00 $0.00

Syosset, NY 11791 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0016-
1

7100-00   , 610

17 Clark County Treasurer Unsecured $1,253.89 $0.00 $1,253.39

POB 5000
04/03/24 $1,253.39 $0.00

Vancouver, WA 98666 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0017-
1

7100-00   , 999

18 Flow-Rite Plumbing, Inc. Unsecured $1,701.15 $0.00 $1,701.15

65 Cypress Drive
03/29/24 $1,701.15 $0.00

Youngsville, NC 27596 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0018-
1

7100-00   , 610

19 ULINE Unsecured $21,852.75 $0.00 $21,852.75

12575 Uline Drive
03/29/24 $21,852.75 $0.00

Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158 The claim is listed as priority but is general unsecured - may need to 
reclassify
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0019-
1

7100-00   , 999

20 Accelerated Analytics, LLC Unsecured $2,396.95 $0.00 $2,396.95

1767 Lakewood Ranch Blvd
04/04/24 $2,396.95 $0.00

Bradenton, FL 34211 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0020-
1

7100-00   , 610
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

21 Clear Creek Independent School 
District

Unsecured $1,054.84 $0.00 $1,054.84

Melissa E. Valdez
1235 North Loop West Suite 600

04/08/24 $1,054.84 $0.00

Houston, TX 77008 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0021-
1

7100-00   , 999

22 City of Houston Unsecured $561.93 $0.00 $561.93

Melissa E. Valdez
1235 North Loop West Suite 600

04/08/24 $561.93 $0.00

Houston, TX 77008 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0022-
1

7100-00   , 999

23 Snohomish County Treasurer Unsecured $687.09 $0.00 $687.09

3000 Rockefeller Ave M/S 501
04/08/24 $687.09 $0.00

Everett, WA 98201 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0023-
1

7100-00   , 999

24 Hawaiian Electric Company Unsecured $915.85 $0.00 $915.85

PO Box 2750
04/08/24 $915.85 $0.00

Honolulu, HI 96840 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0026-
1

7100-00   , 610

25 County of Orange Treasurer-Tax 
Collector

Priority $3,262.64 $0.00 $3,262.64

PO Box 4515
04/09/24 $3,262.64 $0.00

Santa Ana, CA 92702-4515 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0025-
1

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

26 Julie Sheldon Consulting Ltd Unsecured $26,633.70 $0.00 $0.00

1835 W 12th Ave
Vancouver, BC, V6J 2E7

04/10/24 $0.00 $0.00

Claim was amended by Claim No. 55

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0024-
1

7100-00   , 610

27 Gina Luttermoser Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

1020 Alter Rd. - Apt. 12
04/16/24 $0.00 $0.00

Detroit, MI 48215 wage and severance claim - unliquidated. sent email 7/25 - we will need 
her social
We are allowing a reserve for the claim. - NEED AMOUNT

5300-00   Wages, 999

28 Benoit Mennegand Priority $15,150.00 $0.00 $15,150.00

89 Jefferson Street - Apt. 5-A
04/12/24 $15,150.00 $0.00

Hoboken, NJ 07030 Claim was reclassified via letter agreement - Docket No. 136

5300-00   Wages, 999

28 Benoit Mennegand Unsecured $417,669.00 $0.00 $417,669.00

89 Jefferson Street - Apt. 5-A
04/12/24 $417,669.00 $0.00

Hoboken, NJ 07030 Claim was reclassified via letter agreement - Docket No. 136

7100-00   , 999

29 Piumi Jinasena Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

33 Washington St. - Apt. 2
04/16/24 $0.00 $0.00

Harrison, NJ 07029 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.
NEED AMOUNT

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0028-
1

?? - no back up - sent email
5300-00   Wages, 999

30 Karinya Sripolpa Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

1555 Pensacola St. - Unit 100
04/16/24 $0.00 $0.00

Honolulu, HI 96822 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.
NEED AMOUNT

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0029-
1

? - email 7/25
5300-00   Wages, 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

31 Oklahoma Tax Commission Priority $18.77 $0.00 $18.77

PO Box 26930
04/19/24 $18.77 $0.00

Oklahoma City, OK 73126 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0030-
1

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

31 Oklahoma Tax Commission Unsecured $0.68 $0.00 $0.68

PO Box 26930
04/19/24 $0.68 $0.00

Oklahoma City, OK 73126 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0030-
1

7100-00   , 999

32 Ernst and Young LLP Unsecured $58,320.00 $0.00 $58,320.00

200 Plaza Drive
04/17/24 $58,320.00 $0.00

Secaucus, NJ 07094 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

We may need to reduce claim by $10,692  - invoice for whole month of 
march

7100-00   , 999

33 Shabrina Pressley Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

224 Armstrong Ave
04/18/24 $0.00 $0.00

Jersey City, NJ 07305 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.
NEED AMOUNT

claim is blank - email 7/25
possible duplicate 34

5300-00   Wages, 999

34 Shabrina Pressley Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

224 Armstrong Ave
04/18/24 $0.00 $0.00

Jersey City, NJ 07305 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.
NEED AMOUNT

claim is blank - email 7/25
7100-00   , 999

35 Scott Kernan Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

11164 S. Tothill Way
04/24/24 $0.00 $0.00

South Jordan, UT 84095 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.
NEED AMOUNT

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0031-
1

claim is blank - email 7/25
5300-00   Wages, 999

36 Aldine Independent School District Unsecured $1,374.92 $0.00 $1,374.92
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

Legal Dept.
2520 W.W. Thorne

04/26/24 $1,374.92 $0.00

Houston, TX 77073 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

May be duplicate to claim No. 43

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0032-
1

7100-00   , 999

37 Silvia Manak Unsecured $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

4325 SW Charming Way
05/05/24 $100.00 $0.00

Portland, OR 97225 claim ok - for gift card

7100-00   , 610

38 Google LLC Unsecured $280,316.27 $0.00 $280,316.27

c/o James Vandermark
White and Williams LLP
1650 Market Street, Suite 1800

05/06/24 $280,316.27 $0.00

Philadelphia, PA 19103 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

claim should be reduced by $22,646 - pro-rated march
7100-00   , 999

39 Department of Treasury - Internal 
Revenue Service

Priority $6,919.61 $0.00 $6,919.61

Internal Revenue Service
PO Box 7346

05/02/24 $6,919.61 $0.00

Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0033-
1

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

40 Natalia V. Fonti Priority $6,912.00 $0.00 $6,912.00

4104 Chardel Rd Apt 3A
05/08/24 $6,912.00 $0.00

Nottingham, MD 21236 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

need to reduce claim
May be duplicate to claim No. 48

5300-00   Wages, 999

41 Alliance Packaging Unsecured $238,827.50 $0.00 $238,827.50

390 Spectrum Drive Suite 100
05/09/24 $238,827.50 $0.00

Knightdale, NC 27545 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

 need back up
7100-00   , 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

42 adMarketplace Inc Unsecured $1,902.62 $0.00 $1,902.62

90 Park Ave 11th Floor
05/09/24 $1,902.62 $0.00

New York, NY 10016 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

43 Aldine Independent School District Unsecured $1,374.92 $0.00 $1,374.92

Legal Dept.
2520 W.W. Thorne

05/10/24 $1,374.92 $0.00

Houston, TX 77073 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

***May be duplicate to claim No. 36
7100-00   , 999

44 WA State Dept of Labor and 
Industries

Priority $706.23 $0.00 $706.23

Bankruptcy Unit
PO Box 44171

05/13/24 $706.23 $0.00

Olympia, WA 98504 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

45 Hayde Pineda Paz Priority $4,800.00 $0.00 $4,800.00

10609 Pine Thicket Ct
05/07/24 $4,800.00 $0.00

Raleigh, NC 27603 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

no back up
5300-00   Wages, 999

46 AMEX TRS Co., Inc. Unsecured $2,551.87 $0.00 $2,551.87

Becket and Lee LLP
PO Box 3001

05/15/24 $2,551.87 $0.00

Malvern, PA 19355-0701 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0034-
1

7100-00   , 610

47 UnitedHealthcare Insurance 
Company

Priority $26,017.69 $0.00 $26,017.69

Attn CDM/Bankruptcy
185 Asylum Street - 03B

05/16/24 $26,017.69 $0.00

Hartford, CT 06103

5400-00   Contributions to Employee Benefit Plans, 520

48 Natalia V. Fonti Priority $6,912.00 $0.00 $6,912.00

4104 Chardel Rd Apt 3A
05/17/24 $6,912.00 $0.00

Nottingham, MD 21236 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

May be duplicate to claim No. 40

may need to reduce
5300-00   Wages, 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

49 SoloProtect, US LLC Unsecured $89,179.53 $0.00 $89,179.53

701 Canyon Drive Suite 105
05/17/24 $89,179.53 $0.00

Coppell, TX 75019 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Need to reduce by $48,234 - post petition charges for annual contract  
7100-00   , 999

50 Paige Russell Priority $1,560.00 $0.00 $1,560.00

32 Little Eagle Bay
05/17/24 $1,560.00 $0.00

Burlington, VT 05408 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0035-
1

5300-00   Wages, 999

51 Mecklenburg County Tax Collector Priority $1,435.69 $0.00 $1,435.69

PO Box 71063
05/22/24 $1,435.69 $0.00

Charlotte, NC 28272 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0036-
1

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

52 RTC Industries Inc Unsecured $45,476.95 $0.00 $45,476.95

2800 Golf Road
05/24/24 $45,476.95 $0.00

Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 claim ok

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0037-
1

7100-00   , 610

53 Westland Garden State Plaza 
Limited Partnership

Unsecured $285,798.17 $0.00 $285,798.17

URW
Andrew Kadolph Vice President
2049 Century Park East, 41st 
Floor

05/23/24 $285,798.17 $0.00

Los Angeles, CA 90067 Claim is allowed pursuant to Order of the Court dated 5/23/24 [Doc No. 60]

7100-00   , 610

54 UTC Venture LLC Unsecured $351,216.58 $0.00 $351,216.58

URW
Andrew Kadolph - Vice President
2049 Century Park East, 41st 
Floor

05/23/24 $351,216.58 $0.00

Los Angeles, CA 90067 Claim is allowed pursuant to Order of the Court dated 5/23/24 [Doc No. 60]

7100-00   , 610
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

55 Julie Sheldon Consulting Ltd Unsecured $65,386.70 $0.00 $65,386.70

779 Windermere Ave
Toronto, ON, M6S 3M5

05/27/24 $65,386.70 $0.00

We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

May be duplicate to claim No. 26
7100-00   , 999

56 Fragomen, Del Rey, Bernsen and 
Loewy, LLP

Unsecured $16,326.92 $0.00 $16,326.92

Karen Hackett
90 Matawan Road 4th Floor

05/28/24 $16,326.92 $0.00

Matawan, NJ 07747 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

57 Selena Dieringer Unsecured $57,000.00 $0.00 $57,000.00

159 West 53rd St - Unit 12C
05/26/24 $57,000.00 $0.00

New York, NY 10019 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0038-
1

7100-00   , 999

57 Selena Dieringer Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

159 West 53rd St - Unit 12C
05/26/24 $0.00 $0.00

New York, NY 10019 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0038-
1

7100-00   , 610

58 JBCHoldings NY LLC Priority $29,184.00 $0.00 $29,184.00

Keith Geller
108 West 39th Street 7th Floor

05/29/24 $29,184.00 $0.00

New York, NY 10018 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed by recruiting company for Ashley Sung - will need to be 
reduced/bifurcated and/or reclassified to u/s

5300-00   Wages, 999

59 Commonwealth of Virginia 
Department of Taxation

Priority $38,493.14 $0.00 $38,943.14

Department of Taxation
PO Box 2156

06/03/24 $38,943.14 $0.00

Richmond, VA 23218 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0040-
1

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

59 Commonwealth of Virginia 
Department of Taxation

Unsecured $4,354.78 $0.00 $4,354.78

Department of Taxation
PO Box 2156

06/03/24 $4,354.78 $0.00

Richmond, VA 23218 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0040-
1

7100-00   , 999

60 V F Mall LLC Unsecured $32,676.03 $0.00 $32,676.03

Attn Niclas A Ferland
Barclay Damon, LLP
545 Long Wharf Drive, 9th Floor

06/04/24 $32,676.03 $0.00

New Haven, CT 06511 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

landlord claim filed as general unsecured

Lease Premises: Valley Fair Mall, Santa Clara, CA Space No. A336
7100-00   , 999

61 Mississippi Department of 
Revenue

Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Bankruptcy Section
P.O. Box 22808

05/30/24 $0.00 $0.00

Jackson, MS 39225-2808 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0039-
1

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

62 King County Treasury Unsecured $3,136.40 $0.00 $3,136.40

201 S Jackson St #710
06/05/24 $3,136.40 $0.00

Seattle, WA 98104 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

7100-00   , 999

63 Jessica Sims Priority $8,154.00 $0.00 $8,154.00

11380 South Virginia Street - Unit 
1723

06/10/24 $8,154.00 $0.00

Reno, NV 89511 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

severance
5300-00   Wages, 999

64 United Parcel Service Inc Unsecured $84,928.79 $0.00 $84,928.79

2055 Army Trail Rd Suite 128
06/10/24 $84,928.79 $0.00

Addison, IL 60101 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

65 Cintas Corporation Unsecured $4,859.18 $0.00 $4,859.18

Ann Dean, Litigation Paralegal
6800 Cintas Boulevard

06/10/24 $4,859.18 $0.00

Mason, OH 45040 claim ok

7100-00   , 610
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

66 Rise Interactive Media Analytics, 
LLC

Unsecured $55,928.95 $0.00 $55,928.85

Credit Dept. - Mike Vechart
N61 W23044 Harrys Way

06/10/24 $55,928.85 $0.00

Sussex, WI 53089 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

67 Meta Platforms, Inc. Unsecured $91,667.44 $0.00 $91,667.44

c/o David Serepca, Esq., 
McMahon Serepca LLP
1900 South Norfolk Street, Suite 
#350

06/11/24 $91,667.44 $0.00

San Mateo, CA 94403 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

68 AMEX TRS Co., Inc. Unsecured $22,124.99 $0.00 $22,124.99

c/o Becket and Lee LLP
PO Box 3001

06/11/24 $22,124.99 $0.00

Malvern, PA 19355-0701 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

69 Michael Schott Priority $15,150.00 $0.00 $15,150.00

5620 SW 48th Avenue
06/11/24 $15,150.00 $0.00

Portland, OR 97221 Claim was reclassified and bifurcated via letter agreement - Docket No. 135

5300-00   Wages, 999

69 Michael Schott Unsecured $850.00 $0.00 $850.00

5620 SW 48th Avenue
06/11/24 $850.00 $0.00

Portland, OR 97221 Claim was reclassified and bifurcated via letter agreement - Docket No. 135

7100-00   , 999

70 Tennessee Department of 
Revenue

Priority $6,145.00 $0.00 $0.00

TDOR c/o Attorney General
PO Box 20207

06/12/24 $0.00 $0.00

Nashville, TN 37202-0207 Claim was amended by claim No. 124 - do not allow

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 570

71 Marisol Pena Priority $804.00 $0.00 $804.00

3274 Spring Drive
06/12/24 $804.00 $0.00

Atlanta, GA 30360 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

unpaid wages
5300-00   Wages, 999

72 Kodi Collective LLC Unsecured $251,081.55 $0.00 $251,081.55

Aaron Crandall
410 Hwy 25 S

06/12/24 $251,081.55 $0.00

Brainerd, MN 56401 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

no back up
7100-00   , 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

73 Wayne County Airport Authority Unsecured $1,325.00 $0.00 $1,325.00

Attn Marc Swanson
Miller Canfield
150 West Jefferson Suite 2500

06/12/24 $1,325.00 $0.00

Detroit, MI 48226 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

74 ST-MICHAEL STRATEGIES INC. Unsecured $6,268.06 $0.00 $6,286.06

SMS STORETRAFFIC
86 BOUL SAINT-LUC SUITE 230
SAINT-JEAN-SUR-RICHELIEU, 
QC, J3A 1G1

06/13/24 $6,286.06 $0.00

claim ok

7100-00   , 610

75 New Hampshire Department of 
Revenue Administration

Priority $1.00 $0.00 $1.00

NH - DRA Legal Bureau
PO Box 457

06/07/24 $1.00 $0.00

Concord, NH 03302 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

75 New Hampshire Department of 
Revenue Administration

Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

NH - DRA Legal Bureau
PO Box 457

06/07/24 $0.00 $0.00

Concord, NH 03302 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

7100-00   , 999

76 SA Retail Holdings LLC Secured $42,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Attn Donna H. Lieberman, Esq.
Halperin Battaglia Benzija, LLP
40 Wall Street, 37th Floor

06/14/24 $0.00 $0.00

New York, NY 10005 Claim waived in accordance with stipulation and order dated July 29, 2024 
(ECF No. 95)

4110-00   Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI), 100

76 SA Retail Holdings LLC Unsecured $122,935.04 $0.00 $0.00

Attn Donna H. Lieberman, Esq.
Halperin Battaglia Benzija, LLP
40 Wall Street, 37th Floor

06/14/24 $0.00 $0.00

New York, NY 10005 Claim waived in accordance with stipulation and order dated July 29, 2024 
(ECF No. 95)

7100-00   , 610

77 Allied Universal Security Services Unsecured $11,477.40 $0.00 $11,477.40

Kadian Blanson
1395 University Blvd.

06/14/24 $11,477.40 $0.00

Jupiter, FL 33458 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

May be duplicate to claim No. 112 - Need to withdraw one of the claims
7100-00   , 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

78 City of Chicago Unsecured $1,243.90 $0.00 $1,243.90

Department of Law - Bankruptcy 
Unit
121 N. LaSalle St., Suite 400

06/14/24 $1,243.90 $0.00

Chicago, IL 60602 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

7100-00   , 999

79 The Paradies Shops, LLC Admin Ch. 7 $255.00 $0.00 $255.00

Peter J. Haley
Nelson Mullins
One Financial Center Suite 3500

06/14/24 $255.00 $0.00

Boston, MA 02111 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

NEED TO RESERVE - DISPUTED
2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 999

79 The Paradies Shops, LLC Unsecured $84,414.29 $0.00 $84,414.29

Peter J. Haley
Nelson Mullins
One Financial Center Suite 3500

06/14/24 $84,414.29 $0.00

Boston, MA 02111 landlord claim

We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

NEED TO RESERVE - Disputed

7100-00   , 999

80 TI Parcel Solutions Unsecured $22,518.88 $0.00 $22,518.88

Keith Wallon
244 Perimeter Center Pkwy NE 
Suite 400

06/14/24 $22,518.88 $0.00

Atlanta, GA 30346 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

81 Ann Jennifer Crespo on Behalf of 
Herself and All Others Similarly 
Situated

Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Mary E. Olsen
PO Box 3103

06/14/24 $0.00 $0.00

Mobile, AL 36652 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

disputed BP
5300-00   Wages, 999

82 Paradies-Broward, LLC Unsecured $217,520.40 $0.00 $217,520.40

Peter J. Haley
Nelson Mullins
One Financial Center, Suite 3500

06/14/24 $217,520.40 $0.00

Boston, MA 02111 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Disputed - may have some admin claims (landlord) that we will need to 
object to

sublease and concessions
7100-00   , 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

83 Paradies-TPA 2014, LLC Admin Ch. 7 $3,228.18 $0.00 $3,228.18

Peter J. Haley
Nelson Mullins
One Financial Center, Suite 3500

06/14/24 $3,228.18 $0.00

Boston, MA 02111 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

NEED TO RESERVE - DISPUTED
sublease and concessions

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 999

83 Paradies-TPA 2014, LLC Unsecured $457,255.74 $0.00 $457,255.74

Peter J. Haley
Nelson Mullins
One Financial Center, Suite 3500

06/14/24 $457,255.74 $0.00

Boston, MA 02111 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

NEED TO RESERVE- disputed
7100-00   , 999

84 Finn Partners, Inc. Unsecured $42,026.97 $0.00 $42,026.97

1675 Broadway
06/17/24 $42,026.97 $0.00

New York, NY 10019 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Reduce - $22,000 advance for 2024 services 
7100-00   , 999

85 CRG Financial LLC (As Assignee 
of On-Site Group Inc.)

Unsecured $32,500.00 $0.00 $32,500.00

CRG Financial LLC
84 Herbert Avenue, Building B-
Suite 202

06/17/24 $32,500.00 $0.00

Closter, NJ 07624 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

86 Scott Comfort Systems, LLC Unsecured $11,390.58 $0.00 $11,390.58

4502 NC 39 Hwy S.
06/17/24 $11,390.58 $0.00

Bunn, NC 27508 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

87 CRG Financial LLC (As Assignee 
of Shino Soma Inc.)

Unsecured $27,902.00 $0.00 $27,902.00

CRG Financial LLC
84 Herbert Avenue, Building B-
Suite 202

06/17/24 $27,902.00 $0.00

Closter, NJ 07624 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

88 Arianna Andreoli Priority $15,150.00 $0.00 $8,817.00

61-40 Saunders St Apt. C-1
06/14/24 $8,817.00 $0.00

Rego Park, NY 11374-1053 Claim was reduced via Letter Agreement - ECF No. 138

PTO/severance/bonus
5300-00   Wages, 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

88 Arianna Andreoli Unsecured $57,759.81 $0.00 $0.00

61-40 Saunders St Apt. C-1
06/14/24 $0.00 $0.00

Rego Park, NY 11374-1053 Claim was reduced via Letter Agreement - ECF No. 138

7100-00   , 999

89 Karina Vela Priority $14,160.00 $0.00 $14,160.00

1791 Patricia Ave Apt #204
06/15/24 $14,160.00 $0.00

Simi Valley, CA 93065 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

maternity leave - claim was confirmed to be valid by Jennifer Wale
5300-00   Wages, 999

90 Rhiannon Lathwood Unsecured $12,006.10 $0.00 $12,006.10

1602 Mountain Side Drive
06/14/24 $12,006.10 $0.00

Allen, TX 75002 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

need to bifurcate
severance/health and fitness reimbursement

7100-00   , 999

90 Rhiannon Lathwood Priority $15,150.00 $0.00 $15,150.00

1602 Mountain Side Drive
06/14/24 $15,150.00 $0.00

Allen, TX 75002 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

need to bifurcate
severance/health and fitness reimbursement

5300-00   Wages, 999

91 Travel Retail Partners Unsecured $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

682 Monarch Road
06/17/24 $10,000.00 $0.00

Hendersonville, NC 28739 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

need to reduce by $3,145 - billed for monthly retainers in advance - sent 
email 7/26

7100-00   , 999

92 Ohio Department of Job and 
Family Services

Priority $143.94 $0.00 $143.94

30 E. Broad Street, 31st Floor - 
OLAS

06/15/24 $143.94 $0.00

Columbus, OH 43215 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

92 Ohio Department of Job and 
Family Services

Unsecured $40.67 $0.00 $40.67

30 E. Broad Street, 31st Floor - 
OLAS

06/15/24 $40.67 $0.00

Columbus, OH 43215 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

7100-00   , 999

93 Constangy, Brooks, Smith & 
Prophete, LLP.

Unsecured $41,519.40 $0.00 $41,519.40

230 Peachtree St., Suite 2400
06/17/24 $41,519.40 $0.00

Atlanta, GA 30303 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

94 MacIntyre Communications Unsecured $141,165.92 $0.00 $141,165.92

Ashley MacIntyre
219 Dufferin Street Unit 302B
Toronto, ON, M6K 3J1

06/16/24 $141,165.92 $0.00

claim ok

7100-00   , 610

95 Paradies-DTW, LLC Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Peter J. Haley
Nelson Mullins
One Financial Center, Suite 3500

06/14/24 $0.00 $0.00

Boston, MA 02111 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

NEED RESERVE - disputed

Claim is unliquidated
7100-00   , 999

96 Walter Boggs III Priority $14,832.00 $0.00 $14,832.00

2840 Clarendon Ct
06/15/24 $14,832.00 $0.00

Prosper, TX 75078 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

lost wages
5300-00   Wages, 999

96 Walter Boggs III Unsecured $2,472.00 $0.00 $2,472.00

2840 Clarendon Ct
06/15/24 $2,472.00 $0.00

Prosper, TX 75078 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

lost wages
7100-00   , 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

97 PlanSource Benefits 
Administration, Inc.

Unsecured $89,544.05 $0.00 $89,544.04

Bradley J. Anderson, Esq.
Zimmerman, Kiser Sutcliffe, P.A.
1395 E. Robinson St., Suite 600

06/17/24 $89,544.04 $0.00

Orlando, FL 32801 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Reduce - claim should only be $5,242.74 - the rest is for post petition 
premiums

7100-00   , 999

98 Aurelius IV UK Acquico Seven 
Limited

Unsecured $10,564,057.53 $0.00 $10,564,057.53

David Wender
Eversheds Sutherland US LLP
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300

06/17/24 $10,564,057.53 $0.00

Atlanta, GA 30309-3996 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

BP
7100-00   , 999

99 Texas Comptroller of Public 
Accounts

Priority $22,477.19 $0.00 $22,477.19

Office of the Attorney General
Bankruptcy & Collection Division
P.O. Box 12548, MC-008

06/17/24 $22,477.19 $0.00

Austin, TX 78711 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

100 AWIN INC Unsecured $337,959.45 $0.00 $337,959.45

8 Market Place, Suite 600
06/17/24 $337,959.45 $0.00

Baltimore, MD 21202 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Reduce by $15,108.76 post petition commissions 
7100-00   , 999

101 CRG Financial LLC (As Assignee 
of National Contractors Inc.)

Unsecured $213,928.67 $0.00 $213,928.67

CRG Financial LLC
84 Herbert Avenue, Building B-
Suite 202

06/17/24 $213,928.67 $0.00

Closter, NJ 07624 claim ok

7100-00   , 610

102 Iron Mountain Information 
Management LLC

Unsecured $1,105.00 $0.00 $1,105.00

1101 Enterprise Drive 7th Floor
06/17/24 $1,105.00 $0.00

Royersford, MA 19468 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

secured, pre petition and post petition - warehouse lien on magnetic media 
tapes ???

7100-00   , 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

102 Iron Mountain Information 
Management LLC

Unsecured $42,534.33 $0.00 $42,534.33

1101 Enterprise Drive 7th Floor
06/17/24 $42,534.33 $0.00

Royersford, MA 19468 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Reduce??
$10,315 post petition invoices

7100-00   , 999

103 MOAC Mall Holdings LLC Unsecured $85,902.65 $0.00 $85,902.65

Attn Legal Department
2131 Lindau Lane Suite 500

06/17/24 $85,902.65 $0.00

Bloomington, MN 55425 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Premises: Space W148
7100-00   , 999

104 Ulta Inc. Unsecured $2,250,000.00 $0.00 $2,250,000.00

c/o Thomas D. Maxson, Esq.,
Dentons Cohen and Grigsby P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue, 5th Floor

06/17/24 $2,250,000.00 $0.00

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Brian Ryniker handling
**NEED RESERVE - we are not paying now.

7100-00   , 999

105 Inventory Management 
Incorporated, d/b/a Alliance 
Packaging

Admin Ch. 7 $484.25 $0.00 $484.25

390 Spectrum Drive Suite 100
06/17/24 $484.25 $0.00

Knightdale, NC 27545 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

503(b)(9)
NEED TO RESERVE - disputed 

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 999

105 Inventory Management 
Incorporated, d/b/a Alliance 
Packaging

Unsecured $194,475.06 $0.00 $194,475.06

390 Spectrum Drive Suite 100
06/17/24 $194,475.06 $0.00

Knightdale, NC 27545 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

7100-00   , 999

106 National Dispatch USA Unsecured $51,325.00 $0.00 $51,325.00

8406 Massachusetts Ave
06/17/24 $51,325.00 $0.00

New Port Richey, FL 34653 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

REDUCE BY $1663.70 for post petition invoices
7100-00   , 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

107 Rachel Devor Priority $14,880.00 $0.00 $14,880.00

302 Windsor Court - Unit A
06/16/24 $14,880.00 $0.00

South Elgin, IL 60177 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Severance 

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0042-
1

5300-00   Wages, 999

108 Doris L Torres Sanchez Priority $4,536.00 $0.00 $4,536.00

126 Buhrstone Mill St
06/16/24 $4,536.00 $0.00

Zebulon, NC 27597-6089 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

wage claim no back up

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0043-
1

5300-00   Wages, 999

109 Sacha Baksh Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

60 Brinkerhoff St.
06/17/24 $0.00 $0.00

Jersey City, NJ 07304 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0053-
1

5300-00   Wages, 999

110 Zurich American Insurance 
Company

Unsecured $1.00 $0.00 $1.00

Attn Jessica Melesio
PO Box 68549

06/17/24 $1.00 $0.00

Schaumburg, IL 60196 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Object - unliquidated?
insurance policies

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0045-
1

7100-00   , 999

111 Liberty Place Retail Associates, 
L.P.

Unsecured $134,867.90 $0.00 $134,867.90

24408 Network Place
06/11/24 $134,867.90 $0.00

Chicago, IL 60673-1408 Claim is allowed pursuant to Order of the Court dated 5/23/24 [Doc No. 73]

7100-00   , 610

112 Allied Universal Security Services Unsecured $11,477.40 $0.00 $0.00

Kadian Blanson
1395 University Blvd.

06/17/24 $0.00 $0.00

Jupiter, FL 33458 May be duplicate to claim No. 77 - 
NEED TO EXPUNGE

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0050-
1

7100-00   , 610
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

113 Hughes Network Systems, LLC Admin Ch. 7 $20,081.98 $0.00 $0.00

Attn Sean Fleming VP and Assoc. 
Gen. Counsel
11717 Exploration Lane

06/17/24 $0.00 $0.00

Germantown, MD 20876 May be duplicate to claim No. 119. - need to expunge

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 200

113 Hughes Network Systems, LLC Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Attn Sean Fleming VP and Assoc. 
Gen. Counsel
11717 Exploration Lane

06/17/24 $0.00 $0.00

Germantown, MD 20876 need to expunge - duplicate

503(b)(9)
May be duplicate to claim No. 119

7100-00   , 610

114 Bellevue Square Merchants 
Association

Unsecured $1,528.41 $0.00 $13,827.97

c/o Illuminate Law Group
10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 850

06/17/24 $13,827.97 $0.00

Bellevue, WA 98004 Claim is allowed as general unsecured pursuant to Order of the Court 
dated 9/24/24 [Doc No. 121]

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0048-
1

7100-00   , 620

115 Simon Property Group Unsecured $1,429,197.55 $0.00 $1,429,197.55

c/o Ashleigh Engle
225 West Washington Street

06/11/24 $1,429,197.55 $0.00

Indianapolis, IN 46204 Claim is allowed pursuant to Order of the Court dated 5/23/24 [Doc No. 73]

7100-00   , 610

116 HSC Property Owner LLC Unsecured $44,554.80 $0.00 $44,554.80

Kevin S. Neiman, Esq
Law Offices of Kevin S. Neiman, 
pc
999 18th Street, Suite 1230 S

06/11/24 $44,554.80 $0.00

Denver, CO 80202 Claim is allowed pursuant to Order of the Court dated 5/23/24 [Doc No. 73]

7100-00   , 610

117 Ishamma Hoskins Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

100 Randolph Avenue
06/17/24 $0.00 $0.00

Jersey City, NJ 07305 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0046-
1

5300-00   Wages, 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

118 Fabiola Vargas Velasco Priority $11,664.00 $0.00 $11,664.00

1112 SOUTH ARENDELL AVE
06/17/24 $11,664.00 $0.00

ZEBULON, NC 27597 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

settlement

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0049-
1

5300-00   Wages, 999

119 Hughes Network Systems, LLC Admin Ch. 7 $20,081.98 $0.00 $20,081.98

Attn Sean Fleming VP and Assoc. 
Gen. Counsel
11717 Exploration Lane

06/17/24 $20,081.98 $0.00

Germantown, MD 20876 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

503(b)(9) NEED TO RESERVE - disputed

May be duplicate to claim No. 113 - we have not allowed that claim but 
need motion
Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0051-
1

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 999

119 Hughes Network Systems, LLC Unsecured $66,358.27 $0.00 $66,358.27

Attn Sean Fleming VP and Assoc. 
Gen. Counsel
11717 Exploration Lane

06/17/24 $66,358.27 $0.00

Germantown, MD 20876 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

May be duplicate to claim No. 113

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0051-
1

7100-00   , 999

120 Bellevue Square, LLC Admin Ch. 7 $40,088.32 $0.00 $20,044.16

10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 850
06/17/24 $20,044.16 $12,481.64

Bellevue, WA 98004 Claim is allowed as a chapter 7 administrative claim pursuant to Order of 
the Court dated 9/24/24 [Doc No. 121]

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0047-
1; Store #: Space 231

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 200

120b Bellevue Square, LLC Unsecured $14,115.68 $0.00 $34,159.84

10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 850
06/17/24 $34,159.84 $0.00

Bellevue, WA 98004 Claim is allowed as general unsecured pursuant to Order of the Court 
dated 9/24/24 [Doc No. 121]

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0047-
1; Store #: Space 231

7100-00   , 620
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

121 Fresno County Tax Collector Unsecured $141.45 $0.00 $141.45

PO Box 1192
06/17/24 $141.45 $0.00

Fresno, CA 93715 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0052-
1

7100-00   , 999

121 Fresno County Tax Collector Unsecured $25,754.27 $0.00 $25,754.27

PO Box 1192
06/17/24 $25,754.27 $0.00

Fresno, CA 93715 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim filed electronically with Court in 24-10392; assigned Claim No. 0052-
1

7100-00   , 999

122 TBG State Street, LLC Unsecured $215,265.81 $0.00 $215,265.81

PO Box 856028
06/17/24 $215,265.81 $0.00

Minneapolis, MN 55485 Claim reduced in accordance with stipulation and order dated July 29, 2024
 (ECF No. 96)

The receiver plans to assign the claim to COMM 2015-UBS2 North State 
Street

7100-00   , 610

123 Comptroller of Maryland Unsecured $837.00 $0.00 $837.00

7 St Paul Street
Bankruptcy Unit 2nd Floor

07/25/24 $837.00 $0.00

Blaltimore, MD 21202 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

7100-00   , 999

123 Comptroller of Maryland Priority $13,696.00 $0.00 $13,696.00

7 St Paul Street
Bankruptcy Unit 2nd Floor

07/25/24 $13,696.00 $0.00

Blaltimore, MD 21202 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

124 TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF 
REVENUE

Priority $4,414.00 $0.00 $4,414.00

TDOR c/o Attorney General
PO Box 20207

07/25/24 $4,414.00 $0.00

Nashville, TN 37202-0207 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

Claim amends No. 70
5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

125 Travis County Unsecured $1,188.28 $0.00 $1,188.28

c/o Jason A. Starks Travis Cty Atty 
Office
PO Box 1748

07/25/24 $1,188.28 $0.00

Austin , TX 78767 The Trustee did not liquidate assets that are the subject of claimant s lien.  
A general unsecured claim will be allowed for the deficiency claim.
We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

7100-00   , 999

126 Brookfield Properties Unsecured $2,683,119.39 $0.00 $2,683,119.39

07/25/24 $2,683,119.39 $0.00

Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

7100-00   , 610

126 Brookfield Properties Admin Ch. 7 $259,626.72 $0.00 $259,626.72

07/25/24 $259,626.72 $161,671.45

Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 200

127 Dimond Center Holdings LLC Unsecured $53,978.42 $0.00 $53,978.42

Dimond Center - Space No. 103
City of Anchorage

07/25/24 $53,978.42 $0.00

Anchorage, AK 99515 Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

7100-00   , 610

127 Dimond Center Holdings LLC Admin Ch. 7 $5,942.29 $0.00 $5,942.29

Dimond Center - Space No. 103
City of Anchorage

07/25/24 $5,942.29 $3,700.31

Anchorage, AK 99515 Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 200

128 Fashion Outlets of Chicago, LLC Unsecured $18,980.40 $0.00 $18,980.40

Fashion Outlets of Chicago - 
Space 1089
County of Cook

07/25/24 $18,980.40 $0.00

Chicago, IL Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

7100-00   , 610

128 Fashion Outlets of Chicago, LLC Admin Ch. 7 $1,101.41 $0.00 $1,101.41

Fashion Outlets of Chicago - 
Space 1089
County of Cook

07/25/24 $1,101.41 $685.86

Chicago, IL Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 200

129 Macerich Fresno Limited 
Partnership

Unsecured $140,211.22 $0.00 $140,211.22

Fashion Fair - Space M09
County of Fresno

07/25/24 $140,211.22 $0.00

Fresno, CA 93710 Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

7100-00   , 610
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

129 Macerich Fresno Limited 
Partnership

Admin Ch. 7 $15,925.23 $0.00 $15,925.23

Fashion Fair - Space M09
County of Fresno

07/25/24 $15,925.23 $9,916.76

Fresno, CA 93710 Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 200

130 Brooklyn Kings Plaza LLC Unsecured $323,015.04 $0.00 $323,015.04

Kings Plaza - Space 2230 07/25/24 $323,015.04 $0.00

Brooklyn, NY 11234 Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

7100-00   , 610

130 Brooklyn Kings Plaza LLC Admin Ch. 7 $38,283.82 $0.00 $38,283.82

Kings Plaza - Space 2230 07/25/24 $38,283.82 $23,839.61

Brooklyn, NY 11234 Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 200

131 Macerich Queens Expansion LLC Unsecured $41,157.95 $0.00 $41,157.95

Queens Center - Space No. 2040 07/25/24 $41,157.95 $0.00

Elmhurst, NY 11373 Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

7100-00   , 610

131 Macerich Queens Expansion LLC Admin Ch. 7 $31,551.23 $0.00 $31,551.23

Queens Center - Space No. 2040 07/25/24 $31,551.23 $19,647.18

Elmhurst, NY 11373 Claim allowed in accordance with Court Order dated 7/19/24 [ECF No. 91]

2990-00   Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses, 200

132 San Diego county Treasurer- Tax 
Collector

Priority $1,774.66 $0.00 $1,774.66

1600 Pacific Highway, Rm 162
Attn: BK Desk

08/02/24 $1,774.66 $0.00

San Diego, CA 92101 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

133 Department of Taxation Priority $3,144.70 $0.00 $3,144.70

Dept. of Taxation State of Hawaii
PO Box 259 - BK unit Robideau

08/02/24 $3,144.70 $0.00

Honolulu, HI 96809 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

134 Lilly Havens Priority $10,378.00 $0.00 $10,378.00

30 Sutton Place, Apartment 2C 08/08/24 $10,378.00 $0.00

New York, NY 10022 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.
Late Filed
retainer bonus awarded and not paid "stay bonus"

5300-00   Wages, 999

135 Wisconsin Department of Revenue Unsecured $400.00 $0.00 $400.00

PO Box 8921 11/06/24 $400.00 $0.00

Madison, WI 53708 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.
late filed

7100-00   , 999
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Exhibit C
Claims Register

Case:  24-10392-DSJ     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Total Proposed Payment:  $1,000,000.00 Claims Bar Date:  06/17/24

Claim
Number

Claimant Name /
Category, Priority

Claim Type /
Date Filed

Claim Ref. /
Notes

Amount Filed /
Allowed

Paid to Date / 
Proposed

Claim
Balance

135 Wisconsin Department of Revenue Priority $1,017.75 $0.00 $1,017.75

PO Box 8921 11/06/24 $1,017.75 $0.00

Madison, WI 53708 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.
late filed

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

136 Wisconsin Department of Revenue Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PO Box 8921 11/06/24 $0.00 $0.00

Madison, WI 53708 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

7100-00   , 999

137 New York State Department of 
Labor

Priority $1,425.33 $0.00 $1,425.33

1220 Washington Ave
Bldg 12 RM 256

11/06/24 $1,425.33 $0.00

Albany, NY 12226 We are allowing a reserve for the claim.

5800-00   Claims of Governmental Units, 999

138 Day and Ross Inc. Unsecured $4,180.00 $0.00 $4,180.00

398 Main Street
Hartland, NB E7P1C6

11/06/24 $4,180.00 $0.00

Canada,  

7200-00   , 620

Case Total: $24,728,122.04 $2,453.96 $24,725,668.08
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TRUSTEE S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Exhibit D

Case No.: 24-10392-DSJ 

Case Name: Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc

Trustee Name: KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE

Balance on hand: $ 13,791,293.43

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Claim
Asserted

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

76 SA Retail Holdings LLC 42,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Application for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - KENNETH P. SILVERMAN, CH 7 TRUSTEE 89,500.53 0.00 55,732.63

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - RIMON P.C. 724,573.50 0.00 451,197.21

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - RIMON P.C. 130.22 0.00 81.09

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - HELD KRANZLER 
MCCOSKER & PULICE LLP

136,545.50 0.00 85,027.88

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - RYAN, LLC 10,000.00 0.00 6,227.07

Other, Fees - KURTZMAN CARSON CONSULTANTS, LLC 102,466.37 0.00 63,806.56

Other, Fees - RK Consultants LLC 169,155.00 0.00 105,334.05

Other, Expenses - Bellevue Square, LLC 20,044.16 0.00 12,481.64

Other, Expenses - Brookfield Properties 259,626.72 0.00 161,671.45

Other, Expenses - Brooklyn Kings Plaza LLC 38,283.82 0.00 23,839.61

Other, Expenses - Dimond Center Holdings LLC 5,942.29 0.00 3,700.31

Other, Expenses - Fashion Outlets of Chicago, LLC 1,101.41 0.00 685.86

Other, Expenses - Hughes Network Systems, LLC 20,081.98 0.00 0.00

Other, Expenses - Inventory Management Incorporated, d/b/a 
Alliance Packaging

484.25 0.00 0.00

Other, Expenses - Macerich Fresno Limited Partnership 15,925.23 0.00 9,916.76

Other, Expenses - Macerich Queens Expansion LLC 31,551.23 0.00 19,647.18

Other, Expenses - Paradies-TPA 2014, LLC 3,228.18 0.00 0.00

Other, Expenses - RK Consultants LLC 1,044.95 0.00 650.70

Other, Expenses - The Paradies Shops, LLC 255.00 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 13,791,293.43

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)
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Application for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Other, Expenses - TRUSTEE'S INSURANCE AGENCY 2,453.96 2,453.96 0.00

Application for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $310,905.79 must be paid in advance of any dividend to
general (unsecured) creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

2 South Carolina Department of Revenue 1,564.45 0.00 0.00

12 Massachusetts Department of Revenue 900.00 0.00 0.00

25 County of Orange Treasurer-Tax Collector 3,262.64 0.00 0.00

27 Gina Luttermoser 0.00 0.00 0.00

28 Benoit Mennegand 15,150.00 0.00 0.00

29 Piumi Jinasena 0.00 0.00 0.00

30 Karinya Sripolpa 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Oklahoma Tax Commission 18.77 0.00 0.00

33 Shabrina Pressley 0.00 0.00 0.00

35 Scott Kernan 0.00 0.00 0.00

39 Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 6,919.61 0.00 0.00

40 Natalia V. Fonti 6,912.00 0.00 0.00

44 WA State Dept of Labor and Industries 706.23 0.00 0.00

45 Hayde Pineda Paz 4,800.00 0.00 0.00

47 UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company 26,017.69 0.00 0.00

48 Natalia V. Fonti 6,912.00 0.00 0.00

50 Paige Russell 1,560.00 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 1,000,000.00

Remaining balance: $ 12,791,293.43

NONE

Total to be paid for prior chapter administration expenses: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 12,791,293.43

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)
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Allowed priority claims are:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

51 Mecklenburg County Tax Collector 1,435.69 0.00 0.00

58 JBCHoldings NY LLC 29,184.00 0.00 0.00

59 Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Taxation 38,943.14 0.00 0.00

61 Mississippi Department of Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00

63 Jessica Sims 8,154.00 0.00 0.00

69 Michael Schott 15,150.00 0.00 0.00

70 Tennessee Department of Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00

71 Marisol Pena 804.00 0.00 0.00

75 New Hampshire Department of Revenue 
Administration

1.00 0.00 0.00

81 Ann Jennifer Crespo on Behalf of Herself and All 
Others Similarly Situated

0.00 0.00 0.00

88 Arianna Andreoli 8,817.00 0.00 0.00

89 Karina Vela 14,160.00 0.00 0.00

90 Rhiannon Lathwood 15,150.00 0.00 0.00

92 Ohio Department of Job and Family Services 143.94 0.00 0.00

96 Walter Boggs III 14,832.00 0.00 0.00

99 Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 22,477.19 0.00 0.00

107 Rachel Devor 14,880.00 0.00 0.00

108 Doris L Torres Sanchez 4,536.00 0.00 0.00

109 Sacha Baksh 0.00 0.00 0.00

117 Ishamma Hoskins 0.00 0.00 0.00

118 Fabiola Vargas Velasco 11,664.00 0.00 0.00

123 Comptroller of Maryland 13,696.00 0.00 0.00

124 TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 4,414.00 0.00 0.00

132 San Diego county Treasurer- Tax Collector 1,774.66 0.00 0.00

133 Department of Taxation 3,144.70 0.00 0.00

134 Lilly Havens 10,378.00 0.00 0.00

135 Wisconsin Department of Revenue 1,017.75 0.00 0.00

137 New York State Department of Labor 1,425.33 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 12,791,293.43

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)
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The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $22,780,641.95 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.000 percent,
plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1 City of Frisco 416.13 0.00 0.00

2 South Carolina Department of Revenue 177.57 0.00 0.00

3 Xcel Energy 139.37 0.00 0.00

4 CDW Direct LLC 5,604.63 0.00 0.00

5 Vaco LLC 27,310.50 0.00 0.00

6 FRISCO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 1,088.23 0.00 0.00

7 PG&E 517.19 0.00 0.00

8 ODP Business Solutions, LLC 25,507.59 0.00 0.00

9 The City and County of Denver - Manager of 
Finance

2,268.02 0.00 0.00

10 Ameren Missouri 206.24 0.00 0.00

11 Broward County 748.77 0.00 0.00

13 Security Unlimited, Inc. 480.00 0.00 0.00

14 Fulton County Tax Commissioner 969.69 0.00 0.00

15 Brightview Landscape Services 6,939.83 0.00 0.00

16 On-Site Group, Inc. 32,500.00 0.00 0.00

17 Clark County Treasurer 1,253.39 0.00 0.00

18 Flow-Rite Plumbing, Inc. 1,701.15 0.00 0.00

19 ULINE 21,852.75 0.00 0.00

20 Accelerated Analytics, LLC 2,396.95 0.00 0.00

21 Clear Creek Independent School District 1,054.84 0.00 0.00

22 City of Houston 561.93 0.00 0.00

23 Snohomish County Treasurer 687.09 0.00 0.00

24 Hawaiian Electric Company 915.85 0.00 0.00

26 Julie Sheldon Consulting Ltd 0.00 0.00 0.00

28 Benoit Mennegand 417,669.00 0.00 0.00

31 Oklahoma Tax Commission 0.68 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)
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Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

32 Ernst and Young LLP 58,320.00 0.00 0.00

34 Shabrina Pressley 0.00 0.00 0.00

36 Aldine Independent School District 1,374.92 0.00 0.00

37 Silvia Manak 100.00 0.00 0.00

38 Google LLC 280,316.27 0.00 0.00

41 Alliance Packaging 238,827.50 0.00 0.00

42 adMarketplace Inc 1,902.62 0.00 0.00

43 Aldine Independent School District 1,374.92 0.00 0.00

46 AMEX TRS Co., Inc. 2,551.87 0.00 0.00

49 SoloProtect, US LLC 89,179.53 0.00 0.00

52 RTC Industries Inc 45,476.95 0.00 0.00

53 Westland Garden State Plaza Limited Partnership 285,798.17 0.00 0.00

54 UTC Venture LLC 351,216.58 0.00 0.00

55 Julie Sheldon Consulting Ltd 65,386.70 0.00 0.00

56 Fragomen, Del Rey, Bernsen and Loewy, LLP 16,326.92 0.00 0.00

57 Selena Dieringer 57,000.00 0.00 0.00

57 Selena Dieringer 0.00 0.00 0.00

59 Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Taxation 4,354.78 0.00 0.00

60 V F Mall LLC 32,676.03 0.00 0.00

62 King County Treasury 3,136.40 0.00 0.00

64 United Parcel Service Inc 84,928.79 0.00 0.00

65 Cintas Corporation 4,859.18 0.00 0.00

66 Rise Interactive Media Analytics, LLC 55,928.85 0.00 0.00

67 Meta Platforms, Inc. 91,667.44 0.00 0.00

68 AMEX TRS Co., Inc. 22,124.99 0.00 0.00

69 Michael Schott 850.00 0.00 0.00

72 Kodi Collective LLC 251,081.55 0.00 0.00

73 Wayne County Airport Authority 1,325.00 0.00 0.00

74 ST-MICHAEL STRATEGIES INC. 6,286.06 0.00 0.00

75 New Hampshire Department of Revenue 
Administration

0.00 0.00 0.00

76 SA Retail Holdings LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00

77 Allied Universal Security Services 11,477.40 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)
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Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

78 City of Chicago 1,243.90 0.00 0.00

79 The Paradies Shops, LLC 84,414.29 0.00 0.00

80 TI Parcel Solutions 22,518.88 0.00 0.00

82 Paradies-Broward, LLC 217,520.40 0.00 0.00

83 Paradies-TPA 2014, LLC 457,255.74 0.00 0.00

84 Finn Partners, Inc. 42,026.97 0.00 0.00

85 CRG Financial LLC (As Assignee of On-Site Group 
Inc.)

32,500.00 0.00 0.00

86 Scott Comfort Systems, LLC 11,390.58 0.00 0.00

87 CRG Financial LLC (As Assignee of Shino Soma 
Inc.)

27,902.00 0.00 0.00

88 Arianna Andreoli 0.00 0.00 0.00

90 Rhiannon Lathwood 12,006.10 0.00 0.00

91 Travel Retail Partners 10,000.00 0.00 0.00

92 Ohio Department of Job and Family Services 40.67 0.00 0.00

93 Constangy, Brooks, Smith & Prophete, LLP. 41,519.40 0.00 0.00

94 MacIntyre Communications 141,165.92 0.00 0.00

95 Paradies-DTW, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00

96 Walter Boggs III 2,472.00 0.00 0.00

97 PlanSource Benefits Administration, Inc. 89,544.04 0.00 0.00

98 Aurelius IV UK Acquico Seven Limited 10,564,057.53 0.00 0.00

100 AWIN INC 337,959.45 0.00 0.00

101 CRG Financial LLC (As Assignee of National 
Contractors Inc.)

213,928.67 0.00 0.00

102 Iron Mountain Information Management LLC 1,105.00 0.00 0.00

102 Iron Mountain Information Management LLC 42,534.33 0.00 0.00

103 MOAC Mall Holdings LLC 85,902.65 0.00 0.00

104 Ulta Inc. 2,250,000.00 0.00 0.00

105 Inventory Management Incorporated, d/b/a Alliance 
Packaging

194,475.06 0.00 0.00

106 National Dispatch USA 51,325.00 0.00 0.00

110 Zurich American Insurance Company 1.00 0.00 0.00

111 Liberty Place Retail Associates, L.P. 134,867.90 0.00 0.00

112 Allied Universal Security Services 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

113 Hughes Network Systems, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00

114 Bellevue Square Merchants Association 13,827.97 0.00 0.00

115 Simon Property Group 1,429,197.55 0.00 0.00

116 HSC Property Owner LLC 44,554.80 0.00 0.00

119 Hughes Network Systems, LLC 66,358.27 0.00 0.00

120b Bellevue Square, LLC 34,159.84 0.00 0.00

121 Fresno County Tax Collector 141.45 0.00 0.00

121 Fresno County Tax Collector 25,754.27 0.00 0.00

122 TBG State Street, LLC 215,265.81 0.00 0.00

123 Comptroller of Maryland 837.00 0.00 0.00

125 Travis County 1,188.28 0.00 0.00

126 Brookfield Properties 2,683,119.39 0.00 0.00

127 Dimond Center Holdings LLC 53,978.42 0.00 0.00

128 Fashion Outlets of Chicago, LLC 18,980.40 0.00 0.00

129 Macerich Fresno Limited Partnership 140,211.22 0.00 0.00

130 Brooklyn Kings Plaza LLC 323,015.04 0.00 0.00

131 Macerich Queens Expansion LLC 41,157.95 0.00 0.00

135 Wisconsin Department of Revenue 400.00 0.00 0.00

136 Wisconsin Department of Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $4,180.00 have been
allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

138 Day and Ross Inc. 4,180.00 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 12,791,293.43

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 12,791,293.43

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)
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Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid
0.0 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

NONE

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 12,791,293.43

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)
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RONALD J. FRIEDMAN 

  100 JERICHO QUADRANGLE, SUITE 300, JERICHO, NEW YORK 11753  
RONALD.FRIEDMAN@RIMONLAW.COM 

P: (516) 479.6303 | WWW.RIMONLAW.COM  
 

 
   

                                                                                                                         January 2, 2025 
 
 

 Via Email Correspondence (Sharon.Warner@usdoj.gov) 
 Office of the United States Trustee 

 Giamo Federal Building 
 150 Court Street, Room 302 
 New Haven, CT 06510 
 Attn: Sharon Warner, Paralegal Specialist  
 

     
Re:     Buth-Na-Bodhaige Inc. 

          Chapter 7 
          Case No. 24-10392 (DSJ) 
          Our File No. 61845 
 
      Dear Sharon, 
 

     As you are aware, our office is counsel to Kenneth P. Silverman, Esq., the Chapter 7 Trustee of the above-
referenced Debtor’s bankruptcy estate. 

 
     In accordance with our telephone conference earlier today, please be advised that Rimon P.C. has agreed to 
voluntarily reduce its interim fee request by $18,000.00 from $742,573.50 to $724,573.50, to account for certain time 
entries for compensation.   Additionally, we have supplied answers to the items listed in your memo in blue next to 
each entry and additional attachments of the backup where requested. 
 
 Please be advised that since the Trustee’s filing of the original Interim Final Report dated September 9, 2024, the 
Trustee has recovered additional funds but is only seeking to disburse the sum of $1,000,000.00 at this time. 

 
     If you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 516.479.6303 or via 
email. 

 
     Very truly yours, 

 
      s/ Ronald J. Friedman 
 

      Ronald J. Friedman 
 

RJF:idi 
cc:  Kenneth P. Silverman, Esq., Trustee 
 Brian Powers 
 Lynne M. Manzolillo 
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